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ATTENZIONE
POSSIBILE SCOSSA

ELETTRICA!
NON APRIRE!

Questo simbolo indica la presenza diuna tensione pericolosa in questio
dispositivo che presenta un rischio discossa elettrica.

Questo simbolo indica che ladocumentazione che accompagna
ildispositivo contiene importanti istruzioni per 'uso e la manutenzione.

Questo simbolo indica che questo prodotto ha un doppio isolamento
trala tensione di rete pericolosa e le parti che 1'utente puo toccare.
Durante la manutenzione, utilizzare solo parti di ricambio identiche.
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Atrezzature
Si prega di controlare il contenuto prima dell’instalazione.
Il set comprende i seguenti componenti:

© Ricevitore per TV digitale DVB-T2 x1ks
@ Telecomando x 1ks
Batterie AAA per telecomando x1 par
@ Manuale utente x1ks
@star
Ricevitore per TV digitale DVB-T2 Telecomando

s seANGALE ETENTE

Batterie AAA per telecomando Manuale utente
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Pannelli anteriore e posteriore

1. Pannello anteriore |

® PULSANTE DI ACCENSIONE: premere per accendere/spegnerel’alimentazione.

@ CANALE INDIETRO: utilizzato per cambiare canale senza utilizzare iltelecomando.
CANALE AVANTI: usato per cambiare canale senza utilizzare iltelecomando.

% SCHERMO LED (*): utilizzato per visualizzare il numero o I’ora delcanale.

(® RICEVITORE INFRAROSSO DI UN SISTEMA DI CONTROLLO REMOTO:
utilizzato per ricevere un segnale da un pannello di controlloremoto.

® Ingresso USB:utilizatto per I'aggiornamento del software e lariproduzione multimediale.

*): non compresso nel set base

| 2. Pannello posteriore

DVB-T2 RECEIVER - Ricevitore DVB-T2

~100-240V 50/60Hz - ~100-240V 50/60 Hz

STANDBY CONSUMPTION: <IW — Consumo energetico in modalita
standby : <1 W

POWER CONSUMPTION: <10W — Consumo di energia: <10 W

Aumzma

RF IN: questo connettore ¢ per il collegamento di un’antenna esterna.

RF LOOP THROUGH: questo connettore invia un segnale inradiofrequenza al
televisore o ad un altro sistema video.

Scart: conettore per TV .

Coaxial: questo connettore ¢ progettato per emettere un segnale audio digitale.
HDMI: uscita audio e video ad alta definizione utilizzata per ilcollegamento ad un
dispositivo HDMI.
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TV/AV | VOL- | VOL+
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Pulsanti multimediali:

PLAY PAUSE STOP

POWER: Dispositivo on/off de/per 18 modelita standby
<0>~<9>: pulsanti numerici 0-8.
CH-/CH+: commutazione in base alla lista dei canali.
MENU: visualizza il menu principale sullo schermo del televisore.
Per cancelare il menu, premere di nuovo.
‘OK: per confermare 1’impostazione attuale o per visualizzare la
lista dei canali nel modo non menu.
VOL-/ VOL+: per aumentare /ridurre il volume.
: Premere per spostare il cursore

EPG: indica la Guida Eletironica ai Programmi del canale.
FAV: visualizza un elenco dei canali preferiti. Premere nuovamente
il tasto FAV per accedere adalire liste di preferiti.
V-FORMAT: commutazione di qualitd HDMI tra 720P ¢ 1080i.
RECALL: Ritorna al canale precedentamente visto,
Rosso/verde/giallo/bln: utilizzare per navigare tra le paggine in
modalita televideo e le funzioni speciali nei menu o EPG.
TTX: passa 8l televideo se il canale corrente ha questa opzione, e
usare il tasto Bxit per uscire dalla modalitd televideo.
SUB-T: visusalizza le opzioni dei aottotitoli

(la disponibilit3 dei itoli dipende dal canale).
LANG: visualizza le opzioni dei sottotitoli

(la disponibilit dei sottotitoli dipende dal canale).
Tasto sinistro/destro - cambiare il canale
(la disponibilit3 dipende dal canale).
EXIT: con questo tasto si eace dal menu corrente.
INFO: visualizza informazioni sul canale corrente,
TV/RADIO: passare dalla modalitd radio digitale a quella DVB-T.
MUTE: per attivare/disattivare 'audio.
PAGE+PAGE: per la navigazione all'interno del menu.
ASPECT: cambiare il rapporto tra larghezza e altezza 4:3/16:9.
TIMER: utilizzare per I'accesso diretto al timer on/off
GO TO: andare al momento giusto in un file multimediale.
REPEAT: ripetere la riproduzione del file multimediale.




Installazione della batteria

Rimuovere il coperchio del vano batterie sul pannello posteriore del
telecomando e inserire 2 batterie AAA all'interno.

Assicurarsi che la polarita delle batterie corrisponda alla polarita
indicata all'interno del vano batterie.

1. Rimuovere ilcoperchio 2. Installare lebatterie 3. Chiudere ilcoperchio.

Uso del telecomando

Per utilizzare il telecomando, puntatelo verso la parte anteriore del
televisore digitale terrestre. Il telecomando ha un raggio d'azione
fino a 7 metri dal digital TV set-top box con un'angolazione fino a
60 gradi..

IEAEAN

11 telecomando non funziona in caso di ostacoli.

La luce solare o molto intensa riduce lasensibilita
del telecomando.




Schema di collegamento

Per collegare il vostro digital TV set-top box al televisore, potete
utilizzare un collegamento MT. Per una migliore connessione,
utilizzare una connessione diretta HDMI come illustrato di
seguito. Non € necessario utilizzare un collegamento coassiale per
collegare I'amplificatore audio.

Antenna TV

SPDIF

;
&

Amplificatore




Dopo che tutti i collegamenti sono stati effettuati correttamente, accendere il televisore ¢
assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia collegato alla fonte di alimentazione principale. Premere il
pulsante di accensione per accendere il dispositivo. Se si utilizza il dispositivo per la prima
volta o se lo si ripristina alle impostazioni di fabbrica, sullo schermo del televisore viene
visualizzato il menu Guida all'installazione.

Installation Guide

(1) [Lingua menu] Premere il tasto destro/sinistro per selezionare la lingua.
(2) [Paese] premere il tasto destro/sinistro per selezionare il paese di residenza..

(3) [Cerca canale] Premere il tasto destro o il tasto OK per avviare la ricerca automatica dei
canali.

(4)Una volta completata I'impostazione del canale, ¢ possibile iniziare a guardare i
programmi televisivi.

Nozioni di base del lavoro

(1). Gestione delle impostazioni dei programmi TV

Per aprire il menu, premere il tasto MENU e selezionare [Programma TV]. Utilizzare i tasti
SINISTRA/DESTRA per navigare nei menu. Il menu contiene le opzioni per controllare le
impostazioni del programma TV. Sclezionare I'opzione desiderata ¢ premere il pulsante OK o
il pulsante destro per regolarla. Premere il tasto Exit per uscire dal menu.




(a) Editor del programma del canale

Per modificare le impostazioni del programma dei canali (bloccare, saltare, aggiungere ai preferiti, spostare o
cancellare), € necessario entrare nel menu dell'editor dei canali. Per accedere a questo menu & necessaria una
password. Inserire la password di default "000000". La password dello sviluppatore & "888888".

Program Edit

OVBT TV List

Scegliere i canali preferiti

E possibile creare una breve lista di programmi preferiti a cui si pud accedere facilmente.

N io aggiungere un p televisivo o radiofonico ai vostri preferiti come segue:
1. Selezi il canale desid: e il tasto di SELEZIONE.

Appare il simbolo a forma di cuore e il ::anale & contrassegnato come preferito.
2. Ripetere il passo precedente per selezionare altri canali favoriti. .
3. Premere il tasto Exit per confermare e uscire dal menu.

Annulla I'aggiunta di un canale TV o radio ai tuoi preferiti:

Selezionare il canale preferito e premere il tasto SELEZIONE sul telecomando per eliminarlo dalla lista dei
preferiti.

Visualizzazione del canale preferito

1. Mentre siete in modalita di visualizzazione normale, p SELEZIONE e apparira il menu Favoriti.
2. Premere il tasto SU/GIU per visualizzare i canali preferiti.

3. Premere il tasto OK per selezionare il canale preferito.

Cancellare un programma TV o radio
1. Selezi il prog ep il tasto BLU.
Verra visualizzato un messaggio di avvertimento. Premere il tasto OK per cancellare il canale.

2. Ripetere il passo precedente per selezionare altri canali da cancellare.

Salta il canale TV o radio

1.  Selezionare il canale che si vuole saltare e premere il tasto VERDE.

Verra visualizzato il simbolo del salto. Il canale sara contrassegnato per il salto.
2. Ripetere il passo precedente per saltare altri canali.

3. Premere il tasto Exit per salvare le impostazioni e uscire dal menu.

Disattivare il salto dei canali:
Selezionare il canale saltato e premere il tasto VERDE sul telecomando per annullare.



Spostare un programma televisivo o radiofonico

1. Selezionare il canale desiderato e premere il tasto ROSSO. Verra visualizzato il
simbolo del movimento.

2. Premere il tasto UP/DOWN per spostare il canale.

3. Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

4. Ripetere i passaggi precedenti per spostare altri canali.

Bloccare il canale

E possibile bloccare i canali selezionati per una visione limitata. Bloccare un canale TV o
radio

1. Selezionare il canale da bloccare e premere il tasto GIALLO. Verra visualizzato il
simbolo a forma di lucchetto. Il canale ¢ ora contrassegnato come bloccato.

2. Ripetere il passo precedente per selezionare altri canali.

3. Premere il tasto Exit per confermare le impostazioni e uscire dal menu.

4. Premere il tasto GIALLO per disattivare la funzione di blocco del canale.

5. Per guardare i canali bloccati, ¢ necessario inserire la password di default "000000" o
I'ultima password impostata. La password dello sviluppatore ¢ "888888".

(b) EPG (Guida elettronica ai programmi)
EPG— ¢ una guida TV su schermo che mostra i programmi con sette giorni di anticipo per
ogni canale configurato. Premere il tasto EPG sul telecomando per accedere alla guida.

Con il tasto SU/GIU si pud selezionare il programma preferito. Se c'¢ pit di una pagina di
informazioni, utilizzare il pulsante BLU per spostarsi tra le pagine in alto e il pulsante
GIALLO per spostarsi in basso.

E possibile selezionare I'EPG dell'altro canale usando i tasti SINISTRA/DESTRA,
visualizzare informazioni dettagliate su ogni evento EPG usando il tasto INFO, o
programmare la registrazione con il tasto OK. (Per i dettagli sulla funzione di registrazione
si rimanda a pagina 13 del presente manuale).

(c) Selezione

Ordinare i canali utilizzando le seguenti opzioni:

[Per LCN] - ordinare i canali in ordine crescente..

[Per nome] - ordinare i canali in ordine alfabetico.

[Per identificatore di canale] - ordinare i canali in base alla stazione.
[Per ONID] - ordinare i canali in base all'ONID.

(d) LCN (Logical channel numbering)
Accendere o spegnere LCN se si desidera ordinare i canali manualmente.



(2). Regolazione dell'immagine

Per accedere al menu, premere il tasto MENU e selezionare [Immagine] con il tasto
DESTRO/SINISTRO. Il menu fornisce opzioni per la regolazione delle impostazioni
dell'immagine. Premere SU/GIU per selezionare l'opzione desiderata e premere
DESTRA/SINISTRA per regola.re lopmone selezionata. Premere il tasto Exit per
uscire dal menu.

Picture

gl) Risoluzione
possibile modificare questa opzione se la risoluzione dell'immagine sembra non
essere corretta. Questa impostazione dovrebbe corrispondere all'impostazione pit
comune per 'HDMIL.

[480i/480p]: Per il sistema TV NTSC.

[5761/576p]: Per un sistema TV PAL.

[720p/1080i/1080p]: Per un sistema TV NTSC o PAL.

(b) Formato TV

E possibile modificare questa impostazione se l'immagine sembra essere sbagliata.
Questa impostazione dovrebbe corrispondere all'impostazione pill comune per i
televisori del vostro paese.

[NTSC]:per un sistema TV NTSC.

[PAL]: per un sistema TV PAL.

(3). Ricerca canali

Per accedere al menu, premere il tasto MENU e selezionare [Channel Finder] con i
tasti SINISTRA/DESTRA.

Questo menu contiene opzioni per la regolazione delle impostazioni di ricerca dei
canali.

Premere il pulsante SU/GIU per selezionare l'opzione desiderata e premere il pulsante
DESTRO/SINISTRA per regolare le opzioni.

Premere il tasto Exit per uscire dal menu.

a) Ricerca automatica

Questa opzione cerca automaticamente i canali e li salva al termine della scansione.

Tutti i canali e le impostazioni precedentemente salvati verranno cancellati.

1. Selezionare [Auto search] e premere OK o DESTRO per avviare la ricerca dei
canali.

2. Per annullare la ricerca dei canali, premere il tasto Exit. Tutti i canali che sono
stati trovati saranno salvati.



Channel Search

INEN

(b) Ricerca manuale
Questa opzione consente di scansionare nuovi canali senza rimuovere i canali e le
impostazioni precedentemente salvati.

1. Selezionare [Manual Search] e premere il tasto OK o DESTRO. Viene
visualizzata la schermata di ricerca dei canali..

@ o -3

2. Premere SINISTRA/DESTRA per selezionare la frequenza del canale.

3. Premere il tasto OK per avviare la ricerca dei canali.

Se viene trovato un canale, questo viene salvato e aggiunto alla lista dei canali. Se
durante la ricerca non ¢ possibile trovare i canali, 'apparecchio esce automaticamente
da questo menu.

(c) Paese
Scegliere paese di residenza..

(d) Alimentazione dell'antenna
Accendere 'alimentazione dell'antenna se € collegata un'antenna attiva esterna.

(4) .Impostazione del tempo

Per accedere al menu, premere il tasto MENU e selezionare [Time] con i tasti
SINISTRA/DESTRA. Il menu offre opzioni per l'impostazione dei parametri
temporali.

Premere i pulsanti SU/GIU per selezionare l'opzione desiderata e premere il pulsante
DESTRO/SINISTRA per regolarli. Premere il tasto Exit per uscire dal menu.

®@ © @ @ ©

Time

fiset Auto
y Reglon Moscow

p oft
Power On/Off




(a) Cambio di orario

Selezionare auto o manualmente per regolare l'offset GMT.

(b) Regione del paese

Selezionare la regione del paese quando [Time Offset] ¢ impostato su AUTO.

(c¢) Fuso orario

Selezionare I'offset del fuso orario quando [Time Offset] ¢ impostato manualmente.

(d) Timer per passare alla modalita sleep

Selezionare I'ora in cui passare alla modalita sleep. Il dispositivo entrera in modalita standby al
momento selezionato.

(5 .Opzioni

Per accedere al menu, premere il tasto MENU e selezionare [Opzioni] con i tasti Destra/Destra. 11
menu contiene le impostazioni per la lingua OSD, la lingua dei sottotitoli ¢ la lingua audio.
Selezionare 1'opzione desiderata e premere il pulsante DESTRO/SINISTRA per regolarla.
Premere il tasto Exit per uscire dal menu.

(a) Lingua OSD (OSD)

Selezionare la lingua del menu OSD.

(b) Lingua dei sottotitoli

Scegliete la lingua dei sottotitoli che preferite.

(c) La lingua della traccia audio

Selezionare la lingua della traccia audio preferita per la visione dei canali TV.

Se questa lingua non ¢ disponibile, verra utilizzata la lingua di canale predefinita.

(d) Audio digitale

Se non c'¢ alcun suono da un amplificatore audio collegato ad un collegamento coassiale, &
possibile modificare questa impostazione.

(6) .Impostazioni di sistema

Per accedere al menu, premere il tasto MENU e selezionare [System] con i tasti
DESTRO/SINISTRA. Il menu contiene le impostazioni per 'impostazione delle impostazioni di
sistema.

Premere i pulsanti SU/GIU per selezionare la voce desiderata e premere i pulsanti
DESTRO/SINISTRA per regolare la voce. Premere il tasto Exit per uscire dal menu.




(a) Controllo parentale:

Impostare 1'eta per la supervisione dei genitori.

(b) Impostazione della password

Impostare o modificare la password per i canali bloccati. Inserite la vostra vecchia
password o la password di default "000000". Vi verra richiesto di inserire la vostra nuova
password. Cliccare su OK per confermare la nuova password.

Dopo la conferma, premere il tasto Exit per uscire dal menu. La password dello
sviluppatore ¢ "888888".

(c) Ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica

Ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica del ricevitore TV digitale terrestre.

Dal menu principale, selezionare [Restore to Factory Settings] con i tasti Destra/Destra e
premere OK o Destra per selezionare. Inserite la vostra password di default o la password
di default "000000" e premete il tasto OK per confermare. Questa funzione cancellera tutti
i canali e le impostazioni preimpostate. La password dello sviluppatore ¢ "888888".

(d) Informazioni

Visualizzare le informazioni sul modello, 'hardware e il software..

(7 .USB

Per accedere al menu, premere il tasto MENU e selezionare [USB] con i tasti
SINISTRA/DESTRA. 1l menu contiene le opzioni per la riproduzione di musica, foto e file
multimediali. Pud supportare i formati AVI, MP3, WMA, JPEG e BMP.




Photo Configure

(b) Impostazione della visualizzazione delle foto:

- Tempo di scorrimento: Regolare l'intervallo di scorrimento di 1~8 secondi.

- Modalita Slide Mode: Regolare l'effetto slide show 0~59 o casuale.

- Il rapporto tra la larghezza dell'immagine e I'altezza:

Riproduce I'immagine nella sua forma originale.

[Reset]: Riproduce I'immagine in modalita a schermo intero.

(c) Regolazione della riproduzione video:

- Impostazione dei sottotitoli:

Selezionare la dimensione dei sottotitoli. Le impostazioni disponibili sono Small,
Normal e Large.

- Sfondo di sottotitolo:

Selezionare il colore di sfondo dei sottotitoli. Impostazioni disponibili: Trasparente,
Grigio, Giallo, Verde e Bianco.

- 11 colore del font dei sottotitoli:

Selezionare il colore del carattere del sottotitolo. Impostazioni disponibili: Bianco,
Nero, Rosso, Blu e Verde.

TELECOMANDO PER TV E DECODER. Impostare il telecomando E
SEMPLICISSIMO: 1) premere SET (sul telecomando del decoder) per 3 secondi.
11 LED (il pulsante grigio in alto a destra) diventera rosso. 2) Premere "TV
Control" nella parte superiore di uno dei pulsanti che vogliamo memorizzare es.
VOL +, ed a questo punto il pulsante LED del decoder comincera a lampeggiare.
3) Puntare il telecomando del decoder verso quello della TV a circa 3-5 cm di
distanza 1’uno dall’altro, in modo che i sensori a infrarosso possano comunicare.
4) Premere per 2 secondi il pulsante sul telecomando della TV che vogliamo
trasferire, per esempio VOL +, adeso il LED smettera di lampeggiare e
memorizzera il comando. Nota bene che il decoder rimarra in modalita
apprendimento, per cui bisogna ripetere la procedura spiegata nei punti 2-4 per
trasferire le altre funzioni. 5) Una volta trasferito anche il pulsante ON/OFF (il
pulsante grigio che accende e spegne la TV con il telecomando del decoder),
premere il pulsante SET per salvare ed uscire.
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CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!

ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE!
NE PAS OUVRIR!

A Sis simbolis rodo, kad jrenginio viduje yra pavojinga jtampa, kelianti elektros Soko pavojy.
A Sis simbolis rodo, kad yra svarbiy jrenginio valdymo ir naudojimo instrukcijy nurodymy.

Sis simbolis rodo, kad 3is produktas turi dvigubg izoliacija tarp pavojingos tinklo jtampos ir
prieinamy daliy. Techninei prieZitrai naudokite tik identiskas atsargines dalis.

Pakuotés turinys
Prie§ montavimg patikrinkite pakuotés turinj.
Pakuotéje turi bati Sie elementai:

o DVB-T2 televizoriaus imtuvas x 1vnt.
@ Nuotolinio valdymo pultas x 1vnt.
O AAA baterija nuotolinio valdymo pultui x 1 pora
Vartotojo vadovas x1vnt.
DVB-T2 televizoriaus imtuvas Nuotolinio valdymo pultas

DBIE

TERRESTRIAL

S ARTOTOL VADOVAS

AAA baterija Vartotojo vadovas




Priekinis ir gali

1. Priekinis skydelis

1 POWER (jjungimo) mygtukas: paspauskite norédami jjungti / iSjungti pagrindinj maitinimo
Saltinj.

2 CHANNEL DOWN (,, kanalai Zemyn*“): naudojamas kanalams keisti nenaudojant nuotolinio
valdymo pulto

3 CHANNEL UP (, kanalai aukstyn*): naudojamas kanalams keisti nenaudojant nuotolinio valdymo
pulto.

4 LED DISPLAY SCREEN (LED ekranas)""): naudojamas rodyti kanalo numerj arba laika.

5 REMOTE CONTROL SENSOR (Nuotolinio valdymo jutiklis): naudojamas priimti signalg i$
nuotolinio valdymo pulto.

6 USB: atnaujinti programine jrangg ir atkurti laikmeng.

(*): Neprivaloma

2. Galinis skydelis ‘

1 RF IN: $is lizdas jungiasi prie jasy iSorinés antenos.

2 RF LOOP THROUGH (RF kilpa per): $is lizdas tieks maitinima RF signalui, einan&iam j jusy
televizoriy ar kitg vaiszdo sistema.

3 Scart: iSvestis, skirta prijungti prie televizoriaus.

4 Coaxial (bendraasis): 3is lizdas iSveda skaitmeninj garso signala.

5 HDMI: didelés raiskos garso ir vaizdo iSvestis, naudojama prijungti prie HDMI jrenginio.



Nuotolinio val pultas

<0> - <9>: skaitiniai mygtukai.

CH- /CH +: programos keltimo mygtukal.

MENIU: televizoriaus ekrane rodomas pagrindinis meniu ir, dar kartg

VAV | voL- | voL+ paspaudus, inyksta meniu.

OK: patvirtint dabartin] nustatymga arba rodyti kanaly sara%a be meniu
refimo.

VOL- /VOL+: Garsumul padidinti / sumaZintl.

: paspausti, siekiant perkelti Zymeklj

EPG: rodo elektroninj programy vadova.

FAV: rodo |0sy mégstamlausly kanaly sara¥a. Dar kartg paspaudus FAV,
pereinama prie kity mégstamiausiy kanaly sgraso.

V-FORMAT: perjungti HDMI 720P ir 1080i.

RECALL: gr|¥ | ankstesn] ¥lGréta kanala.

Raudona / falia / geltona / mélyna: naudoti siekiant narSyti

tarp puslapiy teleteksto reZimu ir specialiyjy funkcijy meniu arba EPG.
TTX: [Jungt teleteksty, Jel dabartiniame kanale yra §1 parinktis, Ir 3elti I3
teleteksto rezimo, paspaudus mygtukg EXIT.

SUB-T: Rodyti subtitry parinktis (prieinamumas priklauso nuo kanalo).
LANG: Pakelstl garso kalb3 Ir kalr]] / deXIn]l] kanalg {prelnamumas
priklauso nuo kanalo}.

EXIT: naudoti §j mygtuka siekiant i3eiti i§ dabartinio meniu.

INFO: rodyti Informacijg aple dabartin] kanalg.

TV RADIO: perjungti skaitmeninio radijo ir DVB-T refimus.

MUTE: jjungti / Bjungti garsuma.

PAGE + / PAGE: nar¥ytl menlu viduje.

ASPECT: jungiklis 4: 3/16:9.

TIMER: tiesloginlal prieigal prie ON / OFF lalkmagio.

GOTO: pereiti | norima lalky dauglalypés terpés faile.

REPEAT: pakartoti daugialypés terpés failo atkiirima.

Nuotolinio valdymo pultelis tiek televizoriui, tiek dekoderiui. Atlikti nuotolinio
@-star valdymo pultelio nustatymus LABAI PAPRASTA: 1) paspauskite SET (dekoderio
nuotolinio valdymo pultelyje) ir palaikykite 3 sekundes. LED mygtukas (pilkas
mygtukas virSuje deSingje) pradés Sviesti raudonai. 2) Vieno mygtuko, kurj norime
isiminti, vir§uje paspauskite ,,TV Control*, pvz. VOL +, tuo metu pradés mirkséti

Dauglalypés terpés mygtukal: . o 4erio LED mygtukas. 3) Nukreipkite dekoderio nuotolinio valdymo pultelj ir
televizoriaus nuotolinio valdymo pultelj vienas pries kita mazdaug 3—5 cm
PLAY PAUSE S8TOP atstumu, kad infraraudonyjy spinduliy jutikliai galéty susisiekti. 4) 2 sekundes

palaikykite paspaudg televizoriaus nuotolinio valdymo pultelio mygtuka, kurj
norite perkelti, pavyzdziui, VOL +, tuomet LED mygtukas nustos mirkséti ir
isimins komanda. Atminkite, kad dekoderis liks mokymosi rezime, todél
pakartokite 2—4 punktuose aprasytus veiksmus, kad perkeltuméte kitas funkcijas.
5) Perkelg ir jjungimo / i§jungimo mygtuka (pilkas mygtukas, kuris jjungs ir
i§jungs televizoriy naudojant dekoderio nuotolinio valdymo pultelj), paspauskite
mygtuka SET, kad i$saugotuméte nustatymus ir iSeitumeéte.



Sistemos prijungimas

Pagrindiniam prijungimui i$ priedélio j televizoriy galite naudoti Mt jungtj. Geresnés kokybés
prijungimui naudokite tiesioging HDMI jungtj, kaip parodyta toliau. Siekiant prijungti garso
stiprintuvg, bendraasis rySys néra privalomas.

TV Aerial

==

SPOF - |

Amplifier




Po to, kai visos jungtys buvo tinkamai sujungtos, jjunkite televizoriy ir jsitikinkite, kad jrenginys
prijungtas prie pagrindinés galios. Paspauskite maitinimo mygtuka, kad jjungtuméte jrenginj. Jei
pirma kartg naudojate jrenginj arba atkareéte jrenginj pagal gamyklinius numatytuosius
nustatymus, jasy televizoriaus ekrane pasirodys diegimo vadovo meniu.

Installation Guide

OSD Language

(1) [USD kalba] paspauskite RIGHT/LEFT mygtuka, kad pasirinktuméte kalba.

(2) [Country] paspauskite RIGHT/LEFT mygtuka, kad pasirinktuméte savo 3alj.

(3) [Channel Search] paspauskite RIGHT arba OK mygtuka, kad pradétuméte automating kanaly
paieska.

(4) Kai kanaly derinimas bus baigtas, galite pradéti Ziuréti televizijos programas.

Pagrindiné operacija

(1). Programos valdymo nustatymai

Norédami jeiti j meniu, paspauskite MENIU mygtuka ir pasirinkite [Program], naudodamiesi
RIGHT/LEFT mygtukais nardykite meniu. Meniu pateikia parinktis, skirtas koreguoti programos
valdymo nustatymus. Pasirinkite parinktj ir paspauskite OK arba RIGHT, kad sureguliuotuméte ta
nustatymg. Paspauskite mygtuka EXIT,kad iSeituméte i§ meniu.

Program

Program Edit




a) Programos redagavimas

Norédami redaguoti savo programos nuostatas (uZrakinti, praleisti, mégstamiausi,
perkelti arba iStrinti), turésite jeiti j programos redagavimo meniu. Norint pasiekti §j
meniu reikia slaptazodzio. Jveskite numatytgjj slaptazodj ,,000000“. Pagrindinis
atrakinimo slaptazodis yra ,888888".

Program Edit

Nustatykite mégstamus kanalus

Galite sukurti mégstamiausiy programy, kurias galite lengvai pasiekti, sarasa.
Nustatykite mégstamga televizijos ar radijo programa:

1. Pasirinkite norimg kanalg, tada paspauskite FAVOURITE mygtuka.

Pasirodys Sirdies formos simbolis ir kanalas bus pazymétas kaip mégstamiausias.
2. Pakartokite ankstesnj Zingsnj, kad pasirinktuméte daugiau mégstamy kanaly.

3. Norédami patvirtinti ir i$eiti i§ meniu, paspauskite mygtukg EXIT.

I13jungti mégstama televizijos ar radijo kanalg:

Pasirinkite mégstama kanalg ir paspauskite FAVOURITE mygtuka nuotolinio valdymo
pulte, kad atSauktuméte.

PerZiuréti mégstama kanalg

1. Esant jprastam Zitréjimo reZimui, paspauskite FAVOURITE mygtuka ir pasirodys
mégstamy kanaly meniu.

2. Paspauskite UP / DOWN, siekadami naryti savo mégstamus kanalus.

3. Paspauskite OK, kad pasirinktuméte mégstama kanala.

IStrinti televizijos ar radijo programa

1. Pasirinkite programg ir tada paspauskite mélyng mygtuka.

Pasirodys jspéjamasis pranesimas. Paspauskite OK, kad istrintuméte kanala.

2. Pakartokite ankstesnj Zingsnj, kad pasirinktuméte daugiau kanaly, kuriuos norite
iStrinti.

Praleisti televizijos ar radijo kanalg

1. Pasirinkite kanalg, kurj norétumeéte praleisti, ir paspauskite Zalig mygtuka.
Pasirodys praleidimo simbolis. Kanalas paZzymétas kaip praleidimas.

2. Pakartokite ankstesnj Zingsnj, kad praleistuméte daugiau kanaly.

3. Norédami i§saugoti nustatymus ir iSeiti iS meniu, paspauskite EXIT mygtuka.
13jungti kanaly praleidimo funkcijg:

Pasirinkite praleisti kanalg ir paspauskite Zalig mygtuka nuotolinio valdymo pulte, kad
iSjungtuméte.



Perkelti televizijos ar radijo programa

1. Pasirinkite pageidaujama kanalg, tada paspauskite raudong mygtuka. Atsiras perkélimo
simbolis.

2. Paspauskite UP / DOWN, kad perkeltuméte kanala.

3. Paspauskite OK, norédami patvirtinti.

4. Pakartokite pirmiau nurodytus veiksmus, kad perkeltuméte daugiau kanaly.

Uirakto programa

Galite uzrakinti pasirinktas programas ribotam perziaréjimui

UiZrakinti televizijos ar radijo kanalg

1. Pasirinkite pageidaujama kanalg, tada paspauskite geltong mygtuka. Atsiras uzrakto
formos simbolis. Kanalas dabar pazymeétas kaip uzrakintas.

2. Pakartokite ankstesnj Zingsnj, kad pasirinktuméte daugiau kanaly.

3. Norédami patvirtinti savo nustatymus ir iSeiti i§ meniu, paspauskite EXIT mygtuka.

4. Paspauskite geltong mygtuka, kad i§jungtuméte kanaly uZrakinimo funkcija.

5. Jei norite perzidréti uzrakintus kanalus, jums reikia jvesti numatytajj slaptazodj ,,000000“
arba paskutinj nustatytg slaptaZodj. Pagrindinis atrakinimo slaptaZodis yra ,,888888".

(B) EPG (elektroninis programy vadovas)

EPG yra televizoriaus vadovas ekrane, rodantis suplanuotas programas kiekvienam

sureguliuotam kanalui prie$ septynias dienas. Paspauskite EPG mygtukg ant nuotolinio
valdymo pulto, kad atidarytuméte vadova.

Program Guide
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Galite naudoti UP / DOWN mygtukus, kad pasirinktuméte pageidaujamg programa. Jei yra
daugiau nei vienas informacijos puslapis, naudokite mélyng mygtukga puslapiui pakelti
aukstyn ir geltong mygtuka puslapiui nuleisti Zemyn.

Galite pasirinkti kito kanalo EPG LEFT / RIGHT mygtukais, perZitréti i§samig informacijg apie
kiekvieng EPG jvykj informacijos mygtuku arba suplanuoti jra8yma OK mygtuku (Zr. Sio
vadovo 13 puslapj, kuriame pateikiama i§sami informacija apie jraSymo parinktj)

(c) Rasiuoti

Rusiuokite kanalus pagal Sias parinktis:

[Pagal LCN] — rd@giuokite kanalus didéjimo tvarka.

[Pagal paslaugos pavadinimg] — risiuokite kanalus abécélés tvarka.

[Pagal paslaugos ID] - rasiuokite kanalus pagal stot;.

[Pagal ONID] - rasiuokite kanalus pagal ONID.

(d) LCN (loginis kanalo numeris)
liunkite arba i$junkite LCN, jei norite raSiuoti kanalus rankiniu badu.



(2). Paveikslélio nustatymas
Norédami pasiekti meniu, paspauskite MENIU mygtuka, tada pasirinkite [paveikslélj],
naudodami RIGHT / LEFT mygtuka. Meniu leidZia reguliuoti vaizdo nustatymus. Paspauskite
UP / DOWN mygtuka, kad pasirinktuméte parinktj ir paspauskite RIGHT / LEFT mygtuka,
kad sureguliuotuméte tg nustatyma. Paspauskite EXIT, kad iSeituméte i§ meniu.

(a) Raiska
Galite pakeisti §j nustatyma, jei vaizdo skiriamoji geba neatrodo teisinga. Sis nustatymas turi atitikti
dazniausiai naudojama HDMI nustatyma.

[480i/480p]; NTSC televizijos sistemai.

[576i/576p]: PAL televizijos sistemai.

[720p/1080i/1080p]: NTSC arba PAL televizijos sistemai.

(b) TV formatas

Jei vaizdas neatrodo teisingas, galite pakeisti §j nustatyma.

Jis turéty atitikti daZniausig televizoriy nustatyma jasy alyje.

[NTSC]: NTSC sistemos televizoriui.

[PAL]: PAL sistemos televizoriui.

(3). Kanaly paieska

Norédami pasiekti meniu, paspauskite MENU ir pasirinkite [leSkoti kanaly] naudodami RIGHT /
LEFT mygtukus.

Siame meniu pateikiamos parinktys koreguoti paie$kos kanalo nustatymus.

Spauskite UP / DOWN mygtuka, kad pasirinktuméte parinktj ir paspauskite RIGHT / LEFT mygtuka,
kad sureguliuotuméte nustatymus.

Paspauskite EXIT, kad ideituméte i§ meniu.

(a) Automatiné paieska

3i parinktis automati$kai ie$kos kanaly ir i$saugos juos, kai nuskaitymas bus baigtas. Visi anks¢iau
iSsaugoti kanalai ir nustatymai bus istrinti.

1. Pasirinkite [Automatine paie$kg] ir paspauskite OK arba RIGHT, kad pradétuméte kanaly
paieska.

2. Norédami atSaukti kanaly paieska, paspauskite EXIT. Bet kokie kanalai, kurie buvo rasti, bus
iSsaugoti.



Channel Search
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(b) Rankiné paieska
Si parinktis leidZia nuskaityti naujus kanalus nei$trinant anksgiau i$saugoty kanaly ir nustatymy.
1. Pasirinkite [Rankiné paie$ka], tada paspauskite OK arba RIGHT. Bus rodomas kanalo

paie$kos ekranas.

Manual Search

2. Paspauskite RIGHT / LEFT mygtuka, kad pasirinktuméte kanalo daZnj.

3. Paspauskite OK, kad pradétuméte ieskoti kanaly.

Jei randamas kanalas, jis i§saugomas ir pridedamas prie kanaly saraso, jei paieSkos metu kanaly
negalima rasti, jrenginys iSeis i$ parinkties automatiskai.

(c) Salis

Pasirinkite savo gyvenamaja $alj.

(d) Antenos galia
ljunkite antenos maitinima, jei prijungta iSoriné aktyvi antena.

(4). Laiko nustatymas

Norédami pasiekti meniu, Paspauskite MENU, tada pasirinkite [Laikas], naudodami RIGHT / LEFT
mygtukus. Meniu suteikia galimybe reguliuoti laiko nustatymus.

Paspauskite UP / DOWN, kad pasirinktuméte parinktj ir paspauskite RIGHT / LEFT, kad
sureguliuotuméte nustatymus. Paspauskite EXIT, kad iSeituméte i$ meniu.

Power On/Off




(a) Laiko poslinkis

Pasirinkite automatinius arba rankinius GMT poslinkio koregavimus.

(b) Salies regionas

Pasirinkite Salies regiong, kai [Laiko poslinkis] yra nustatytas kaip automatinis.

(c) Laiko juosta

Pasirinkite laiko juostos poslinkj, kai [Laiko poslinkis] yra nustatytas kaip rankinis.

(d) Miegas

Pasirinkite miego laika. Jrenginys pateks j laukimo rezima po pasirinkto laiko.

(5). Parinktis

Norédami jeiti j meniu, paspauskite MENU ir pasirinkite [Parinktj] naudodami RIGHT / LEFT
mygtukus. Meniu suteikia galimybes koreguoti OSD kalba, subtitry kalbg ir garso kalba.
Pasirinkite parinktj ir paspauskite RIGHT / LEFT mygtukus, kad sureguliuotuméte nustatyma.
Paspauskite EXIT, kad iSeituméte i$ meniu

®@ @ @ & ¢

Option

anguag:

(a) OSD (ekrane rodoma) kalba

Pasirinkite OSD kalbg.

(b) Subtitry kalba

Pasirinkite pageidaujama subtitry kalba.

(c) Garso kalba

Pasirinkite pageidaujama garso kalbg televizijos kanaly ZiGréjimui.

Jei kalbos néra, bus naudojama numatytoji programos kalba.

(d) Skaitmeninis garsas

Jei néra garso i$ garso stiprintuvo, kuris prijungtas prie bendraasés jungties, galite pakeisti §j
nustatyma.

(6). Sistemos nustatymas

Norédami jeiti j meniu, paspauskite MENU ir pasirinkite [Sistema] naudodami RIGHT / LEFT
mygtukus. Meniu pateikiamos sistemos nustatymy koregavimo parinktys. Paspauskite UP /
DOWN mygtuka, kad pasirinktuméte parinktj ir paspauskite RIGHT / LEFT mygtukus, kad
sureguliuotuméte nustatymg. Paspauskite EXIT, kad iSeituméte i meniu.




(a) Tévy nurodymai:

Nustatykite tévy kontrolés amZiy.

(b) Nustatyti slaptaZodj

Nustatykite arba pakeiskite uZrakinty programy slaptaZodj, jveskite seng slaptazodj arba
numatytajj slaptazodj ,000000“. Tada bus paprasyta jvesti savo naujg slaptaZodi.
Paspauskite OK mygtuka, kad patvirtintuméte savo nauja slaptazodi.

Kai jis bus patvirtintas, paspauskite EXIT, kad iSeituméte i§ meniu. Pagrindinis atrakinimo
slaptaZodis yra ,888888"“.

(c) Atkurti gamyklinius nustatymus

13 naujo nustatykite priedélj j numatytuosius gamyklinius nustatymus.

Pagrindiniame Meniu pasirinkite [Restore Factory Default] naudodami RIGHT / LEFT
mygtukus ir paspauskite OK arba RIGT, kad pasirinktuméte. Jveskite savo slaptaZodj arba
numatytajj slaptazodj ,000000“ ir paspauskite OK patvirtinti. 3i parinktis itrins visus
anksciau nustatytus kanalus ir nustatymus. Pagrindinis atrakinimo slaptaZodis yra ,888888".

(d) Informacija
Perziaréekite modelio, techninés ir programinés jrangos informacija.

(7). usB

Norédami jeiti j meniu, paspauskite MENU mygtuka ir pasirinkite [USB] naudodami RIGHT /
LEFT mygtukus. Meniu suteikia galimybes atkurti muzikg, nuotraukas ir multimedijos failus.
Jis gali palaikyti AVI, MP3, WMA, JPEG ir BMP formatus.

(a) Multimedija: prijungus USB jrenginj, galite pasirinkti i$ muzikos, nuotrauky, filmy ar
PVR parinkéiy 3iame meniu, naudodami mygtukus RIGHT / LEFT mygtukus ir OK. Jei USB
jrenginys néra prijungtas, pasirodys jspéjamasis pranesimas ,Nerastas USB jrenginys”.

Mullimedia




DVB-T2

DVB-T2-Recetor Terrestre Digital de alta definigao

@-stor
C\V3

TERRESTRIAL

MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
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CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
A ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE!
NE PAS OUVRIR!

Este simbolo indica que a voltagem perigosa, que constitui um risco de choque elétrico,
esta presente no interior do aparelho.

> B>

Este simbolo indica que tem que estar atento e seguir as instrugdes de operagdo e
manutengdo importantes do manual que panha este dispositi

@ Este simbolo indica que este produto tem o isolamento duplo entre voltagem
de rede perigosa eas partes acessiveis ao usudrio. Ao fazer a reparagdo, use
apenas as pegas de reposig¢do originais.

Conteudo da embalagem
Antes de fazer instalacdo, por favor, verifique o contetido da embalagem. A
embalagem deve conter os itens seguintes:

@ Recetor DVB-T2TV x1 unidade

@ Comando de Controle Remoto x 1 unidade

@ Pilhas AAA para comando de Controle Remoto x 1 par

@ Manual de instrugdes x1 unidade
Recetor DVB-T2 TV Controle remoto

%

Pilhas AAA Manual de instrugdes




Painel frontal e traseiro

1. Painel frontal

1. POWER BUTTON: Pressione para ligar/desligar a fonte de alimentag&o principal.
2. CHANNEL DOWN: Usa-se para mudar de canal sem utilizar o Controle Remoto.
3. CHANNEL UP: Usa-se para mudar de canal sem utilizar o Controle Remoto.

4. LED DISPLAY SCREEN*': Usa-se para exibir o nimero do canal ou hora.

5. REMOTE CONTROL SENSOR: Usa-se para receber o sinal do Controle Remoto.
6. USB: Usa-se Para atualiza¢do do software e reprodugdo de média

(*): Opcional

2. Painel traseiro

1. RFIN: Esta tomada liga-se a sua antena externa.

2. RF LOOP THROUGH: Esta tomada ird alimentar o sinal de RF para a sua TV ou outro
sistema de video.

3. Scart: Saidas de conexdo com a TV.

4.Coaxial: Esta tomada emite sinal dudio digital.

5. HDMI: Saida de dudio e video de alta defini¢do utilizada para se conectar a um dispositivo
HDMI.



Controle remoto

Power: Liga/desliga o recetor do modo Standby

0-9: Botdes numéricos

CRLZAECSRTI CH-/CH+: Programa de mudanga de canals

MENU: Visualiza Menu principal no ecrd de TV, pressione de
8 | |_M novo para o menu desparecer

OK: Confirmagdo das definigbes atuals, visuallzar a lista de
canais no modo sem menu.

VOL-/VOL+:aumentar/baixar o volume. : Pressione para
MOover ¢ cursor

EPG: Mostra o Guia Eletrénico de Programas

V-FORMAT: Liga HDMI 720P e 1080i.

RECALL: Voltar ao canal visto anteriormente
Red/green/yellow/blue: Use para navegar entre as
péginasno modo de Teletexto e funglies especiais no Menu
ou EPG

TTX: Liga o Teletexto, se o canal atual tem esta opgdo, e use
o botdo EXIT para salr do Teletexto.

SUB-T: Mostra opges de legendas (disponibilidade depende
do canal)

LANG: Altera o Idloma do Audlo e o canal Esquerdo/Direito
(disponibilidade depende do canal).

INFO: Mostra a Informagdio sobre o canal atual.

TV/RADIO: Alterna entre os modos de Radlo Digital e DVB-T.
PAGE+/PAGE-: Para navegar dentro do menu.

ASPECT: Ligar 4:3/16:9.

TIMER: Utilizar para aceder diretamente O N/OFF ao
temporizar

GOTO: Ir para tempo desejado no fichelro multimédia
REPEAT: Voltar a reproduzir fichelro multimédia.

@-star

Botdes multimédia:

PLAY PAUSE STOP

REW FF  PREV NEXT



Como colocar as pilhas no controle remoto

Abra a cobertura posterior do controle remoto e coloque 2 pilhas do tamanho
AAA no interior do compartimento.

Por favor certifique-se, ao colocar as pilhas, que as polaridades das pilhas
correspondem as marcas de polaridade dentro do compartimento.

1 Abrir cobertura 2.Colocar pilhas 3.Fechar a cobertura

Como usar o Controle remoto

Para usar o Controle Remoto, aponte-o para a frente do Recetor de Televisao Digital. O
Controle remoto tem alcance de até 7 metros do Recetor de Televisdo Digital num angulo de
até 60 graus.

0 Controle remoto ndo funcionara se o seu sensor IR estiver bloqueado.

Q A luz solar ou a luz muito brilhante diminuem a sensibilidade do Controle Remoto.




Conexado do sistema

Para uma conexdo bésica do seu Recetor Digital ao televisor, pode utilizar a conexdo _Mt. Para ter
conexdo de maior qualidade, utilize uma conexdo direta HDMI, veja imagem abaixo Conectar o
amplificador de dudio usando coaxial € uma opgdo.

TV Aerial

fi

SPDIF

Amplifier




Primeira Instalagdo

Quando todas as conexdes estiverem efetuadas de modo correto, ligue o televisor e certifique-se
de que o dispositivo esta ligado a fonte de alimentagdo principal. Pressione o botdo Power para
ligar o dispositivo.

Se estd a utilizar o dispositivo pela primeira vez ou se voltou as predefinigdes de fabrica, o menu
do guia de instalagdo aparecerd no ecra do seu televisor.

Installation Guide

SO Language

Channel Search

(1) [OSD Language] pressione o botdo RIGHT/LEFT para selecionar o idioma.
(2) [Country] pressione o botdo RIGHT/LEFT para selecionar o seu pais de

residéncia.

(3) [Channel Search] pressione o botdo RIGHT ou OK para iniciar a pesquisa

automadtica de canais.
Quando a sintonizagdo de canais estiver completa, Vocé pode comegar a assistir os programas
de TV.

(4

Funcionamento bésico

(1). Defini¢des de Gestdo de Programas

Para aceder ao Menu, pressione o botdo MENU e selecione [Program]. usando os botdes
RIGHT/LEFT para navegar através do menu. O Menu fornece opgdes para ajustar as Definicdes de
Gestdo de Programas. Selecione uma opgdo e pressione o botdo OK ou RIGHT para ajustar essa
defini¢do. Pressione o botdo EXIT para sair do Menu.

® © 9 ¢ &

Program

Program Edit
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(a) Edig¢do do programa

Para editar as suas preferéncias de programa (bloquear, saltar, favoritos, mover ou
apagar), tera de entrar no Menu de Edi¢do do Programa. Este Menu requer uma palavra-
passe para aceder. Introduza a palavra-passe predefinida '000000'. A palavra-passe de
desblogueio principal é '888888'".

Program Edit

VBT TV List

Como definir os Canais Favoritos

Pode criar uma lista restrita de programas favoritos a que pode aceder
facilmente. Como definir a lista de Programas de TV ou Radio favoritos:
1. Selecione o canal desejado e depois pressione o botdo FAVOURITE.

0 simbolo de coragdo vai aparecer e o canal serd marcado como favorito.
2. Repita o passo anterior para selecionar mais canais Favoritos.

3. Para confirmar e sair do Menu, pressione o botdo EXIT.

Como desativar o Canal Favorito de TV ou Radio:
Selecione o canal Favorito e pressione o botdo Favorito no comando de controle remoto
para cancelar.

Como ver os Canais Favoritos

. Enquanto estiver no modo de visualizagdo normal, pressione o botdo Favorito

e 0 Menu Favorito aparecera
Pressione UP/D para navegar pelos seus Canais Favoritos.
Pressione OK para selecionar seu canal favorito.

Como eliminar o programa de TV ou Radio

Selecione o Programa e depois pressione o botdo BLUE.

A mensagem de aviso aparecerd Pressione OK para eliminar o seu canal favorito.
Repita o passo anterior para selecionar mais canais para eliminar.

Como saltar de Canal de Radio e TV
1. Selecione o canal que quer saltar pressionando o botdo GREEN. O simbolo
de coragdo vai aparecer e o canal sera marcado como favorito.
2. Pressioneo botdo e salte para mais canais
3.Para guardar as suas definigdes deve sair do menu e pressionar o botdo EXIT.



Mover um programa de televisdo ou radio

1. Selecione o canal preferido e, em seguida, pressione o botdo RED. Aparecera

um simbolo de movimento.

2.Pressione UP/DOWN para mover o canal.

4.Pressione OK para confirmar.

5.Repita os passos anteriores para mover mais canais.

Programa de bloqueio

Pode bloquear os programas selecionados para visualizagdo

restrita Bloquear um canal de TV ou Rédio

1.Selecione o canal preferido e a seguir pressione o botdo YELLOW. O simbolo de
fechadura vai aparecer. O canal estd agora marcado como bloqueado.

2.Repita o passo anterior para selecionar mais canais.

3.Para confirmar as suas defini¢des e sair do menu, pressione o botdo EXIT.

4.Pressione o botdo YELLOW para desativar a fungdo de canais bloqueados.

Para visualizar os canais bloqueados, sera necessario introduzir a palavra-passe predefinida
'000000' ou a sua Ultima palavra-passe definida. A palavra-passe de desbloqueio principal é
'888888".

(b) EPG (Guia Eletrénico de Programas)

O EPG é um guia televisivo no ecrd que mostra os programas programados com sete dias de
antecedéncia para cada canal sintonizado. Pressione o botdo EPG no controle remoto para
aceder ao guia.

Pode usar o botdo UP/DOWN para selecionar o programa preferido. Se houver
mais de uma pagina de informagdo, pode usar o botdo BLUE para mover para
pagina para cima e o botdo YELLOW para mover para pagina para baixo.

Pode selecionar EPG de outro canal pressionando os botdes LEFT/RIGH, pode ver os
detalhes de cada evento EPG pressionando o botdo INFO ou agendar uma gravagdo
pressionando o botdo OK. (Por favor veja a pagina 13 deste manual para consultar detalhes
da opgdo de gravagdo)

c) Ordene os canais utilizando as opgdes seguintes:

[By LCN] —ordenar os canais pela ordem crescente.

[By Service Name] —ordenar os canais pela ordem alfabética.

[By Service ID] —ordenar os canais de acordo com estag&o.

[By ONID] - ordenar os canais de acordo com ONID.

d) LCN (Numero de canal légico)
Ligue ou desligue o LCN se quiser ordenar os canais manualmente.



(2). Defini¢des da imagem

Para aceder ao Menu, prima botdo MENU e depois selecione [Picture] usando o botdo
RIGHT/LEFT. O Menu fornece as opgdes para ajustar as defini¢cdes de video. Pressione o
botdo UP/DOWN para selecionar uma opgao e pressione o botdo RIGHT/LEFT para ajustar
essa definicdo. Pressione o botdo EXIT para sair do menu.

(a) Resolugdo
Pode alterar esta definigdo se a resolugdo da imagem ndo parecer estar correta. Esta
defini¢do corresponder a definigdo mais comum para HDMI.

[480i/480p]: para o sistema NTSC
TV.

[576i/576p]: para o sistema PALTV.
[720p/1080i/1080p]: para o sistema NTSC ou PALTV.

(b) Formato de TV
Se a imagem ndo parecer estar correta, pode alterar esta definigdo. Isto deve
corresponder a definigdo mais comum para as TVs no seu pais. [NTSC]: para
sistema NTSC de TV.
[PAL]: para sistema PAL de TV.

(3). Pesquisa de Canais
Para aceder ao Menu, pressione o botdo MENU e depois selecione [Search Channel]
usando os botdes RIGHT/LEFT.
0O Menu fornece as opgdes para ajustar as defini¢cdes de Pesquisa de Canais
Pressione o botdo UP/DOWN para selecionar uma opgao e pressione o botdo RIGHT/LEFT para
ajustar essas definigGes.
Pressione o botdo EXIT para sair do Menu.

(a) Pesquisa automética
Esta opgdo procurard automaticamente os canais e salvd-los-d assim que o escaneamento estiver
concluido. Todos os canais e definicdes previamente guardados serdo apagados.

. Selecione o botdo [Auto Search] e pressione o botdo OK ou RIGHT para iniciar a pesquisa de canais.
Para cancelar a pesquisa de canais, pressione o botdo EXIT. Quaisquer canais que forem
encontrados serdo guardados.



Channel Search
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(b) Pesquisa manual
Esta opgéo permite-lhe procurar novos canais sem apagar os canais e definigées
previamente guardados.
1. Selecione o botdo [Manual Search] e pressione o botdo OK ou RIGHT. O
ecra de pesquisa de canais aparecera neste caso.

Manual Search

2. Pressione o botdo RIGHT/LE FT para selecionar a frequéncia do canal.
3. Pressione o botdo OK para iniciar a pesquisa dos canais.
Se for encontrado um canal, este é guardado e adicionado a lista de canais. Se ndo for
possivel encontrar canais durante a pesquisa, a unidade sairad automaticamente.
(c) Pais
Selecione o seu pais de residéncia.
(d) Antena de poténcia
Ative a alimentagdo da antena se uma antena externa ativa estiver ligada. (4).

Defini¢des de Tempo

gargaceder ao Menu, pressione o botdo MENU e depois selecione o botdo [Time] usando os
otdes.

RIGHT/LEFT. O Menu fornece as opgdes para ajustar as definigdes de tempo.
Pressione o botdo UP/DOWN para selecionar uma opgao e pressione o botdo RIGHT/LEFT para
ajustar essas definigdes. Pressione o botdo EXIT para sair do menu.




(a) Diferenca do tempo

Selecione modo automatico ou manual para ajustes de diferenga de tempo GMT.
(b) Regido do Pais

Selecione a Regido do Pais quando [Time Offset] estiver definido para Auto.
(c) Fuso horério

Selecione o Fuso Horario quando [Time Offset] estiver definido para Manual.
(d) Dormir

Selecione o tempo de sono. A unidade entrara em modo de espera

quando selecionar o tempo. (

5). Opgdo

Para aceder ao Menu, prima MENU e selecione [Opgdo] usando o botdo

RIGHT/LEFT. O Menu fornece as opgdes para ajustar ldioma OSD,

Idioma de legendas e a Idioma de 4udio.

Selecione a opgdo e pressione o botdo RIGHT/LEFT para ajustar essas defini¢des.

Pressione o botdo EXIT para sair do Menu.

Audio Langua

Dig
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(a) Selecione o Idioma OSD (On Screen
Display) no idioma OSD.
(b) Idioma das legendas
Selecione o idioma preferido para as legendas.
(c) Idioma de audio
Selecione o idioma de dudio preferido para ver os canais detelevisdo.
Se o idioma néo estiver disponivel, o programa de idioma padréo sera utilizado.
(d) Audio Digital
Se nédo houver som do amplificador de audio que se ligue ao coaxial,
pode alterar esta configuragéo.
(6). Definigdes de sistema
Para aceder ao Menu, pressione o botdo MENU e depois selecione [System]
usando os botdes RIGHT/LEFT. O Menu fornece opgdes para ajustar as definicdes
de sistema.
Pressione o botdo UP/DOWN para selecionar a opgéo e pressione o botdo
RIGHT/LEFT para ajustar essas definigoes. Pressione o botdo EXIT para sair do
Menu.




(a) Controle Parental:
Estabelece a idade para o controle parental.

(b) Definir palavra-passe
Definir ou alterar a palavra-passe para programas bloqueados.
Introduza a sua palavra-passe antiga ou a palavra-passe predefinida
'000000". Tera que introduzir a sua nova palavra-passe. Pressione o
botdo OK para confirmar a sua nova palavra-passe.
Uma vez confirmada, pressione o botdo EXIT para sair do Menu. A
palavra-passe de desbloqueio principal é '888888'.
(c) Recuperagdo das predefinigées da Fabrica
Restaure as definigdes de fabrica como padrao para o seu recetor de
televisdo
No Menu Principal selecione [Restore Factory Default] usando os
botdes RIGHT/LEFT e pressione OK ou RIGHT para selecionar.
Introduza a sua palvara-passe ou palavra-passe predefinida '000000' e
pressione o botdo OK para confirmar. Esta opgao ird apagar todos os
canais e configuragdes pré-definidos. A senha de desbloqueio principal
& '888888".
{;i) Informagéo

er informagdes sobre modelos, hardware e software.
(7). USB:
Para aceder ao Menu, pressione o botdo MENU e selecione [USB] usando
o botdo
RIGHT/LIFT. O Menu fornece as opgdes de reproducgdo de Musica, Foto e
g?ngiros Multimédia. Pode suportar os formatos AVI, MP3, WMA, JPEG e

(a) Multimédia: Quando um dispositivo USB esta conectado, pode
selecionar a partir das opgdes Musica, Foto, Filme ou PVR neste
menu usando os botdes RIGHT/LEFT e OK para selecionar. Se o
dispositivo USB néo estiver conectado, a mensagem de aviso
"Nenhum dipositivo USB encontrado” aparecera.

Muitimedia

Qoo




Photo Configure
o Time

o Mode

Aspect Ratio
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(b) Configuragdo da fotografia:
-Tempo de apresentagdo de slides: ajustar o intervalo de apresentacdo de slides para 1-8
segundos.
-Modo de apresentagdo de slides: ajuste o efeito de apresentagdo de slides como modo 0-59
ou aleatério.
-ASPECT Ratio:
[Guardar]: Reproduzir a imagem no seu aspeto
original. [Descartar]: Reproduzir aimagem em
modo de ecrd inteiro.
(c) Configuragdo do Filme:
- Definigdo das legendas:
Selecione o tamanho das legendas. As configuragdes disponiveis sdo Pequenas, Normais e
Grandes.
-Legendas BG:
Selecione a cor de fundo das legendas. As configuragdes disponiveis sdo Transparente,
Cinzento, Verde Amarelo e Branco.
- Cor de fundo das legendas:
Selecione a cor de fundo das legendas. As configuragdes disponiveis sdo cor Branca,
Preta, Vermelha, Azul e Verde.

COMANDOS DE CONTROLO REMOTO PARA O TELEVISOR E O DESCODIFICADOR.
A configuragdo do telecomando ¢ MUITO SIMPLES: 1) prima SET (no controlo remoto do
descodificador) durante 3 segundos. O LED (bot#o cinzento no canto superior direito) fica vermelho
so6lido. 2) Prima “TV Control” na parte superior de um dos botdes que pretende memorizar, por
exemplo, VOL +; neste momento, o botdo LED do descodificador comega a piscar. 3) Aponte o
telecomando do descodificador e o telecomando da TV um para o outro, a cerca de 3-5 cm de
distancia, para que os sensores de infravermelhos possam comunicar. 4) Premir durante 2 segundos o
botédo do telecomando do televisor que se pretende transferir, por exemplo, VOL +, o LED deixa de
piscar e memoriza o comando. O descodificador permanecera em modo de aprendizagem, pelo que
deve repetir o procedimento dos pontos 2-4 para transferir as outras fung¢des. 5) Depois de ter
transferido também o botdo ON/OFF (o botdo cinzento que permite ligar e desligar o televisor com o
telecomando do descodificador), prima o botdo SET para guardar e sair.
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CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
‘i DO NOT OPEN!

ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE!
NE PAS OUVRIRI

This symbol indicates that dangerous voltages constituting a risk of
electric shock are present within this unit.

This symbol indicates that there are important operating and
maintenance instructions in the literature accompanying this unit.

This symbol indicates that this product incorporates double insulation
between hazardous mains voltage and user accessible parts.
When servicing use only identical replacement parts.

o B> B

Package Contents
Before installation, please checkthe contents of the package.
The package should contain thefollowing items:
@ DVB-T2 TVReceiver x1 pc
@ Remote Control x1pc
© AAABattery forthe Remote Control x1 pair
@ User Manual x1pc

DVB-T2 TV Receiver Remote Control

%

AAA Battery

User Manual



Front and Rear Panel
1.7From'panel

POWER BUTTON: Push to turn on/off the main power supply.

CHANNEL DOWN: Used to change channels without using the Remote Control.
CHANNEL UP: Used to change channels without using the Remote Control.

LED DISPLAY SCREEN": Used to display channel number or time.
REMOTE CONTROL SENSOR: Used to receive the signal from the Remote Control.
USB: For software upgrade and media playback.

CICISCIOIO)

(*): Optional

2. Rear panel

@ RFIN: This socket connects to your external Aerial.

@ RF LOOP THROUGH: This socket will feed the RF signal to either your TV or
another video system.

@ Scart :Outputs for connecting with TV.

@ Coaxial: This socket outputs digital audio signal.

® HDMI: High definition audio and video output used to connect to a HDMI device.



Remote Co

POWER: Switch the recelver In and out of
Standby mod-

CHCH:: Program ohan

CH-CH+: Prcgram anging

MENU: Display main menu on lcmn, and

press agaln to dis r menu.
OK: To oonllrm current setting, or display
channel list In no-menu mode.
VOL-I VOL+ To Increase / decrease volume.
'ress to move the cursor

EPG: Shm the Electronic Program Gulde.

FAV: Dlspla? ur favorite channels list.
Press agaln to access to the other

favorite lists.
V-FORMAT: Switch the HDMI 720P and 1080l.
RECALL: Go back to the previous viewed
channel.
Red/greeniyeliow /blue: Use to navigate
n in teletext mode and special
functions In Menu or EPG
TTX: Switch on Teletext, if current channel has
glpls optlon, and use EXIT key to quit

SuUB-T: Dlaplax subtitie options
ability depends on the chanml)
LANG: Chln otho Audlo Ilnuuuah and
llity depends

ight channel {(avallal
on tho charm ol).
EXIT: Use this ult current menu.
INFO: Dllplly In rmu lon about the current
TVIRADIO' S\vltnh between Digital Radlo and
DVB-T modes.
MUTE: To switch on/off volume.
PAGE+/PAGE -: To navigate Inside the menus.
ASPECT:Swlitch 4:3/16:9.
TIMER: Use to access ON/OFF timer directly

GOTO: Goto desired time In multimedia file.
REPEAT: Repeat play multimedia file.

@-star

Multimedla k' .:

PLAY PAUSE STOP

REW FF PREV NEXT



Installing the Batteries

Remove the battery cover from the rear of the Remote Control and place
2xAAA size batteries inside the compartment.

Please make sure the battery polarities match the polarity markings inside
the compartment.

1.0pen the cover 2.Install batteries 3.Close the cover

Using the Remote Control

To use the Remote Control, point it towards the front of the Digital Set Top Box.
The Remote Control has a range of up to 7 metres from the Set Top Box at an
angle of up to 60 degrees.

The Remote Control will not operate if its path is blocked.

Sunlight or very bright light will decrease the sensitivity of the
Remote Control.




System connection

For a basic connection from your Set Top Box to your television set, you can
use _Mtconnection. For a higher quality connection, use a direct HDMI

connection, as shown below. Connect a audio amplifier use coaxial is a
optional.

TV Aerial

Amplifier




First Time Installation

After all connections have been made properly, switch on TV and make sure the
unit is connected to the Main Power. Press Power button to switch the unit on.
If you are using the unit for the firsttime or  have restored the unit to Factory
Default, the Installation Guide Menu will appear on your TV screen.

Installation Guide

& confirm
(1) [OSD Language] press RIGHT/LEFT key to select a language.
(2) [Country] press RIGHT/LEFT key to select your country of
residence.
(3) [Channel Search] press RIGHT or OK key to begin Automatic
channel search.
(4) Once channel tuning is complete, you can start watching TV programs.

Basic Operation

(1). Program Manage Settings

To access the Menu, press the MENU button and select [Program]. using the
RIGHT/LEFT keys to navigate through the menu. The Menu provides options
to adjust the Program Manage Settings. Select an option and press OK or
RIGHT to adjust that setting. Press the EXIT button to exit the Menu.

@ © 9 © @ O

Program

Program Edit




(a) Program Edit

To edit your program preferences (lock, skip, favourite, move or delete), you
will need toenter the Program Edit Menu. This Menu requires a password to
access. Enterthe default password'000000'. The master unlock password

is '888888'.

Program Edit

DVBT TV List

Set Favourite Channels

You can create a shortlist of favourite programs that you can easily access.

Set Favourite TV or Radio program:

1. Select your desired channel then press the FAVOURITE button.
Aheart-shaped symbol will appearand the channel is marked as a favourite.

2. Repeatthe previous step to select more Favourite channels.

3. To confirm and exitthe Menu, press the EXIT key.

Disable Favourite TV or Radio Channel:
Select the Favorite channel and press Favorite button on the remote control

to cancel.

View Favourite Channel

. While in normal viewing mode, press Favourite button and the Favourite
Menu will appear.

. Press UP/DOWN to browse through your Favourite Channels.

. Press OK to select your favourite channel.

-
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Delete a TV or Radio Program
1. Selectthe Program and then press the BLUE button.

Awarning message will appear. Press OK to delete the channel.
2. Repeatthe previous step to select more channels to delete.

Skip TV or Radio Channel

1. Select the channel you would like to skip and press the GREEN button.
Askip symbolis displayed. The channel is marked as a skip.

2. Repeatthe previous step to skip more channels.

3. To save your settings and exit the menu, press EXIT key.

Disable the Skip Channel function:
Select the Skip channel and press the GREEN button on the remote
control to cancel.




Move a TV or Radio Program

1. Select the preferred channelthen press the RED button. Amove symbol
will appear.

2. Press UP/DOWN to move the channel.

3. Press OKto confirm.

4. Repeat the above steps to move more channels.

Lock Program

You can lock selected programs for restricted viewing

Locka TV or Radio channet

1.Select the preferred channel then press the YELLOW button. A lock-shaped
symbol is displayed. The channelis now marked as locked.

2. Repeat the previous step to select more channels.

3. To confirm your settings and exitthe menu, press the EXIT button.

4. Press the YELLOW button to disable the locked channels function.

5. Toviewthe locked channels, you will be requiredto enter either the default
password '000000' or your last set password. The master unlock password is
'888888'.

(b) EPG (Electronic program guide)

The EPGisanon-screen TV guide that shows scheduled programs seven
daysin advance for every tuned channel. Press the EPG button on the Remote
Control to access the guide.

Program Guide

You can use the UP/DOWN key to select the preferred program. If there is
more than one page of information, use the BLUE button for page up and

the YELLOW button for page down.

You can select another channel’'s EPG by LEFT/RIGHT buttons, view details of each
EPG event by INFO button or schedule a recording by OK button. (Please see page
13 of this manual for details in recording option)

c) Sort

gort your channels from the following options:
By LCN] - Sort the channels in ascending order.
By Service Name] - Sort the channels in alphabetical order.
By Service ID] - Sort the channels according to the station.
By ONID] - Sort the channels according to ONID.

gd) LCN (Logical channel number)
et LCN on or off if you want to sort the channels manually.



(2). Picture Setting

To access the Menu, press MENU then select [Picture] using the RIGHT/LEFT
key. The Menu provides options to adjust the video settings. Press UP/DOWN
to select an option and press RIGHT/LEFT to adjust that setting. Press EXIT to
exitthe menu.

(a) Resolution
You can change this setting if the picture resolution does not appear to be
correct. This setting is to match the most common setting for HDMI.

[480i/480p]: for NTSC TV system.
[576i/576p]: for PAL TV system.
[720p/1080i/1080p]: for NTSC or PAL TV system.

(b) TVFormat

If the picture does not appear to be correct you can change this setting.
This should match the most common setting for TVs in your country.
[NTSC]: for NTSC system TV.

[PAL]: for PAL system TV.

(3). Channel Search

To access the menu, press MENU and select [Search Channel] using the
RIGHT/LEFT keys.

This Menu provides options to adjust the Search Channel settings.

Press UP/DOWN to select an option and press RIGHT/LEFT to adjust the settings.
Press EXIT to exit the Menu

(a) Auto Search

This option will automatically search for channels and save them once the

scanning is complete. All previously saved channels and settings will be deleted.

1. Select [Auto Search] and press OK or RIGHT to start channel search.

2. To cancel channel search, press EXIT. Any channels that have been found
will be saved.




Channel Search

DTV: 005
001 YLE TV

(b) Manual Search

This option allows you to scan for new channels without deleting previously

saved channels and settings.

1. Select [Manual Search] then press OK or RIGHT. The channel search
screen will appear.

2. Press the RIGHT/LEFT key to select the channel frequency.

3. Press OK to start searching channels.

If achannel isfound, itis saved and added to the channels list. If channels can
not be found during searching, the unit will exit automatically.

(c) Country

Select your country of residence.

(d) AntennaPower

Enable Antenna Powerif an external active antenna is connected.

(4).Time Setting

Toaccess the Menu, press MENU then select [Time] using the RIGHT/LEFT
keys. The Menu provides optionsto adjust thetime settings.

Press UP/DOWN toselect an option and press RIGHT/LEFT to adjustthe
settings. Press EXIT to exitthe menu.

Time Offsot
Country Region




(a) Time offset

Select auto ormanual for GMT offset adjustments.

(b) Country Region

Select the Country Region when [Time Offset] is set to Auto.

(c) TimeZone

Select the Time Zone Offsetwhen [Time Offset] is set to Manual.
(d) Sleep

Select sleep time. The unit will enter standby mode after selected time.
(5). Option

Toaccess the Menu, press MENU and select [Option] usingthe RIGHT/LEFT
keys. The menu provides options to adjust the OSD Language,
Subtitle Language and Audio Language.

Select an option and press RIGHT/LEFT to adjust the setting.
Press EXIT to exitthe Menu

® © @ ©

Option

(a) OSD (On Screen Display) Language

Select an OSD language.

(b) Subtitle Language

Select the preferred subtitle language.

(c) Audio Language

Select the preferred audio language for watching TV channels.

If the language is not available, the default program language will be used.
(d) Digital Audio

If no sound from audio amplifier which connectted to coaxial you can change

this setting.

(6). System Setting

To access the Menu, press MENU and select [System] using the RIGHT/LEFT
keys. The menu provides options to adjust the system settings.

Press the UP/DOWN key to select an option and press RIGHT/LEFT to adjust
the setting. Press EXIT to exit the Menu .




(a) Parental Guidance:
Set the age for parental control.

(b) Set Password

Set or change the password for locked programs. Enter your old password or
the default password '000000'. You will then be asked to enter your new
password. Press OK button to confirm your new password.

Once itis confirmed, press EXIT to exit the Menu. The master unlock password
is '888888'".

(c) Restore FactoryDefault

Reset your Set Top Box to the DefaultFactory Settings.

In Main Menuselect [Restore FactoryDefault] using the RIGHT/LEFT keys
and press OK orRIGHT toselect. Enteryour password or the default password
'000000' and press OKto confirm. This optionwill delete all presetchannels
and settings. The masterunlock passwordis '888888'

(d) Information

View model, hardware and software information.

(7). UsB

To accessthe Menu, press the MENU button and select [USB] using the
RIGHT/LEFT keys. The menuprovides options to playback Music, Photoand
Multimedia files. It can support AVl, MP3, WMA, JPEG and BMP formats.

(a) Multimedia: When aUSB device is attached you can select from the Music
Photo, Moviein thismenu using theRIGHT/LEFT keysand OK to

select. Ifa USB device is not connected, the warningmessage "No USB device
is Found"will appear.

Multimedia




Photo Configure

(b) Photo configure:

-Slide Time: adjust slide show interval to 1~8 seconds.

-Slide Mode: adjust slide show effect as mode 0~59 or random.
-Aspect Ratio:

[Keep]: Play picture inits original aspect.

[Discard]: Play picture in full screen mode.

(c) Movie Configure:

- Subtitle Specific:

Select the subtitle size. Available settings are Small, Normal and Big.

- Subtitle BG:

Select the subtitle background color. Available settings are Transparent, Gray,
Yellowgreen and White.

- Subtitle Font Color:

Select the subtitle font color. Available settings are White, Black, Red, Blue
and Green.

REMOTE CONTROL CONTROLS BOTH TV AND DECODER. Setting up the remote control is
VERY SIMPLE: 1) press SET (on the decoder remote control) for 3 seconds. The LED (grey button at
the top right) will become solid red. 2) Press "tv control" at the top of one of the buttons we want to
memorize e.g. VOL +, at this point the decoder LED button will start to flash. 3) now point the decoder
remote control and the TV remote control in front of each other at about 3-5c¢m, so the infrared sensors
can communicate. 4) press for 2 seconds the button on the TV remote control that we want to transfer,
for example, VOL +, now the LED will stop flashing and memorize the command. Please note the
decoder will remain in learning mode so repeat the procedure in points 2-4 to transfer the other
functions. 5) once you have also transferred the ON/OFF button (the grey button that will turn the TV
on and off with the decoder remote control), press the SET button to save and exit.
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WnoLakog eniyelog d€ktng uPnAng eukpivelag

@-stor
C\V3

TERRESTRIAL

EMXEIPIAIO XPHZTH

GR



& > b

NPOZOXH
AKINAYNOI HI\EKTPOHI\HEIAZ!A
MHN ANOITETE!

Autd 1o oUPBOAO UNOBEIKVUEL OTL UTAPXOUV ETUKIVEUVES TAOELS TTOU atoTEAOUV KivEuvo
nAektporAnéiag o€ autrv tn povada.

AuTo 10 GUMBOAO UTIOSEIKVUEL GTL UNAPXOUV ONUavTIKEG 08nyleg Aettoupyiag kat
ouvtripnong otn BiBAloypadia nov cuvodelouv avtiv th povdsda.

Autd 1o oUpBOAO UTOSEIKVUEL OTL QUTO TO TPOIOV EVOWHATWVEL SUTA] povwon petagl em
Tdoewv Siktvou Kat e§aptnudtwy npooBaoipwy and Tov XpRotn.

MNeplexbueva ouokevaoiog
MNpwv and TNV eyKataotaocn, EAEyETE TO EPLEXOPEVO TOU TTAKETOU.
To nakéTo NpEMEL va NEPLEXEL Ta akdAouBa otoyeia:

@ DVB-T2 TnAeontikdg Séktng x 1 Tep.
@ Tnhexewtotripo x1 TEp.
© Mnatapia AAA yia t0 THAEXELOTAPLO x 1 Zevyog
@ Eyxewibio xpriot X 1Tep.
@star
DVB-T2 TnAeomtikog 8éktng TnAexepiotiplo

DBIE
TERRESTRIAL

NAVOD K pouZIT!

%

Mnatapia AAA Eyxelpidio xpriotn




MMPOZTINO KAI NIZQ NANEA

1. MIMPOZTINO NANEA

1 KOYMII IZXYOZ: Niéote yla va evepyonouoete / anevepyonoloete tv kUpla tpododooia.

2 KANAAI KATQ: : Xpnotpomoteltat yia tnv aAayr kavoAuwv xwplg T xprion tou
TNAEXELLOTNPiOU.

3 KANAAI MANQ: Xpnotponoteitat yia v aAhayr] kavaAuwv xwplg ™ xprion tou
AeXeLpLOTNPiOU.

4 OOONH AMNEIKONIZHE ME LED("):Xpnowponoteitat yia tnv eppavion aptBpot kavaAlol f wpag.
5 AIZOHTHPAZ ANOMAKPYIMENOY EAEMXOY: Xpnowpornoteital yia tn Afdn tou orfjpatog and to
TAEXELPLOTAPLO.

6 USB: I'a avaBdaBuion AoyLopikol Kot avamnapaywyr TOAUHECWY.

(*): NpoaupeTikdg

2. NIZQ NANEA

1 RF IN: Autr n mipiZa ouvdéetal pe tnv efwtepikr| kepala oag.

2 RF LOOP THROUGH: Autrj n urtoSoxr] tpododortei to arjpa RF eite otnv tnAedpaori oag TV eite
o€ @A\o cvotnpa Bivteo.

3 Zkapt: ££080¢ yLa oUvEeon oe tnAedpaon.

4 Opoagovikog: E§odog fyou kat Bivieo uPnArg eukpivelag mouv xpnotpomnoLeitatl yia ouvdeon oe
ouokeur] HDMI.

5 HDMI: E§ob0¢ rixou kat Bivreo uPnArg eUKpIVELAG TTOU XpNOLUOTIOLELTAL yia GUVEEDT OE GUOKEUN
HDMI.



SET

TV/AV | VOL- VOL+

NAvkcpa Nohupéowv:

PLAY PAUSE STOP

REW

FF

PREV NEXT

<0 - <5 ApBrTaé ThikTp.
CH- /CH +; Apaipunusd rhfrpar,
Mmu Epdoviferom T ipo peval oty 08dvn ¢ TnAedpons kel

Eorvd yact vet eEady Lo pevod.
OK: Tz emu@eBoleson e Tpé An spidpivuan Ao
kavoAudv o€ Aertoupy( xwpls pevad.

VOL- /VOL+: M adénom/ welwon ms éveaons,

1 Neorvfiove v va petexwijoets wov képobpa
EPG: Endaviln vov nAextpovicd odinyd nmﬁuuuwc rade.

FAV: EpdporviZen tn Moo wov oy
Nerwfore Eave w0 FAVmMmmMcwmuMchm
V-FORMAT: Evalhay] wv HDMI 720P ke 10808
RECALL: Extovpéiive oto npanyolljlevs kevéhi nou mpoBifonke..
Kéwonvo / rpfoa f kitpve / pomhe: Xpnoworauiste o yie rhofynan
petefl sehlbuw oe Aettaupyln teletest kol eLSLKIN ABITOUPYLLW OTD
Mevod H EPG.
TmX: E\mpymmuﬁm i3 Teletext, edvTo TpéYov kawdAL Siabétel authv
mv ¥ KoL o mAf EXIT yux £pbo omé To
Teletext.
SUB-T: Epddvion) erudoytiv unotithwy (n SiaBesidrnta efoprdmal
amé 1o kavdiy),
LANG: AARdETe ) yAd oo fixou kat
Apotept / Akl kavdh (n SieBeoyudtnta efapTéroL an To kawih).
EXIT: Xprioytonovfete autd to mAfkpo yia va kheloete To tpéxov
pevol.
INFO: Epditvion riin podoplisv oxemmd u.noméxw uvdh.
TV RADIO: EvaAiay peraki
DVE-T.
MUTE: I va evEpy i / fi m olyaon.
PAGE + f PAGE: e rhoriynon péon ome uevoy.
ASPECT: Evadiayr) oe 4: 3/16: 5.
TWESHIFT: Xprion peth to koupnl RECORD yiz xpovuaj untm‘mwn
TIMER: Xprion yix duson npdoPaon ON / OFF xp

PY wne P ¥

PVR: Xpfiom yux npdopaan ae eyy om poviba USB.
GOTO: Xpfion ya npdapoan oe eyyeypajyé b otn povdsa USB,
REPEAT: EnavéAnd Cliia




EyKQTAoTaon TWV HRATApLOV

Adarpéote To KAAUPPQA TNG prtatapiag and To niow HéPOG TOU TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU Kat
TonoBetote TG unatapieg peyéBoug 2xAAA péoa otn Brkn.

BeBawwbeite dtL oL mOAKOTNTES TNG prtatapiag Tapldouy pe Tig evaeifelg

nioAwkdtntag péoa otn OAKn.

1. Avoi€te To KAAUppQ 2. TOmoBETNOTE TG Unatapieg 3. KAelote T0 KGAUppQ

Xprion tou tnAexetplotnpiou

o va XpnoLpomnoLroete To TNAEXELPLOTHPLO, oTPETE To pog To Uépog Tou Digital Set Top
Box. To tTnAeXeLpLOTPLO EXEL EUPEAELX £WG 7 péTpa amd To Set Top Box umod ywvia éwg 60
poipeg.

To tnAexetplotrplo Sev Ba Aettoupyrioet edv éxeL epnodiotel n Stadpopr tou.

; To pwg Tou Ao 1} To oAU éviovo dwg Ba pewwoel tnv evalcBnoia tou
Aexeplotnpiou.



v8eon cuotparog

MNa pa Baotkr) ovvdeon and to Set Top Box otnv tTNAEdPAOT) 0QC, UTOPELTE VAL XPNOLLLONOLACETE
™ oUvdeon _Mt. Na obvdeon uPnAdtepng moldtntag, xpnoLonotiote pia ancubeiag olvéeon
HDMI, 6nwg paivetal mapakdtw. Zuvdéote évav evioxutr fXou, n xprion opoagovikol eival

T(POQUPETIKA.

TV Aerial

LAN

SPDIF

Amplifier




Eyka aon ywa tpwtn $opd

Ao nipaypatonoinBouv OAEG 0L CUVSETELS OWOTE, EVEPYOTOLOTE TNV TNAEGPAOT KAl
BeBawwBeite 6t n povada eiva ouvdedepévn oto Kevrpikd Aiktuo Tpododooiag. Natriote to
KOUWT AELToUpYiag yia va EVEPYOTOU|OETE Tn povada. EGv xpnotpomnoLeite tn povada yia npwtn
$opd 1 éxete enavadpépel tn povada oe epyootactakn mpoenhoyi, To pevol odnyol
eykardotaong Ba eppaviotel otnv 086vn Tng tAedpactig oag.

Installation Guide

OSD Language

@ Confirm

((1) [OSD Language] martrjote To mAfktpo RIGHT/LEFT yia va enAégete pia y\wooa.

(2) [Country] natriote To MAfktpo RIGHT/LEFT yia va elAéEeTe T Xwpa SLapovrig oag.

(3) [Channel Search] natrjote to RIGHT mAriktpo 1 to mArktpo OK yia va §ekwvijoete Ty autdpatn
avaZitnon KaveAuwy.

(4) M6 oAokAnpwBEl o ouvtoviopés kavaAuwy, popeite va apxloete va napakolouBeite
TNAEOTITIKA TIPOYPAPMATA.

Baowi Aettoupyia

(1). PuBpicews A {piong MNpoypdpparog

lNa npdopaocn oto Mevol, matrjote 10 kouprnt MENU kat etAé§te [Program], XpnowLonoLwvTag ta
mAriktpa RIGHT/LEFT yia mAorjynon oto pevou. To pevol mapéxeL EMAOYEG yla TV Pocappoyn
Twv pubpioewv Swayeiplong npoypdupartog. Opiote pia emhoyn kat natrjote OK f) RIGHT yua va
TPOCApUOCETE aUTHV TN pUBULON. Matriote To koupnt EXIT yia 6080 amod To pevou.

© © 0 & @ ©

Program

Program Edit




a) Eneéepyaocia npoypdpparog

Ma va enefepyaoTeite TIg MPOTUAOELS TOu tpoypappatos (KAelbwpa, tapdAeupn,
ayannpévo, petakivnon f Staypadn), Ba xpelaotel va eloéNBete oo pevou Program
Edit. Autd to pevol amattel kwdko npdoBacng. ELoaydyete Tov TPOEAEYUEVO KWELKG
npdoPaocng ‘000000 '. O kUpLog kKwdKAG EekAeldwpatog elvat , 888888,

Program Edit

DVBT TV List

OpLopdg ayannpévuv KavuAtmv
Mropeite va Snuloupyroete pia oUvtopn Alota pe ayamnpéva tpoypappata ota onoia
unopeite va éxete eUKoAn mpdoBaon. OpLopdg ayannuévou poypaupatog TnAedpacns
1 padiopwvou:
1. ErAEETe TO KavAAL TTou BEAETE KalL, 0T CUVEXELQ, TTATAOTE TO Kouprni FAVOURITE. To
oUpBoAo og oxfpa kapdidg Ba epdavioTel Kat To KavAAL EMLONUOIVETOL WG AYaTNUEVO.
2. EnavoAdfete to ponyoUpevo Bripa yia va erthé€ete neploodtepa Ayannuéva
KavaAwa.
3 MNa emuBepaiwon kat Eﬁo&o and to Mevou, TOTAOTE TO nAnKtpo EXIT.

py inon ayannué KkavaAlol tnAsdpaong 1 p dw
EmAé€te to kavdAL Favorite kal matrjote o koupni Favorite oto rn)\exstpwmplo ya
aklpwon.
MpoBoAn ayannuévou kavaiiol
1. Evw Bpiokeote o€ kavovikr Aettoupyia mpoBoArig, matrote o koupri Favorite kat Ba
epndaviotel to Favorite Menu.
2. Natrjote UP/DOWN yia iepujynon ota ayannuéva oag kavaAta.
3. Natriote OK yia va eMAEEETE TO ayamnuévo oag KavAaAL.
Awaypdyre éva npdypappa tnAedpaocng fj padiodu
1. Eruhé€te To mpOypappa Kal, oTr cUVEXELQ, Ttatrjote To MIMAE kouprnd.
Oa epdpaviotel éva nipoerdonontikd privupa. Matjote OK yla va Staypaete To KavaAL.
2. Enavadpete to mponyolpevo Brpa yia va emAé§ete mepLoodTepa KavAALa Tpog
Swaypadn.
NapdAewpn Aol TAsdpaong i padodu
1. Eré€te to kavdAL ou BéAete va napaieipete kal natriote to NPAZINO kouprnt.
Epdaviletal to oUpBoAo skip. To kavaAl emonpaivetat wg napdieupn.
2. EnavoAdfete to nponyolpevo Bripa yia va mapaleiete neploodtepa KavaAla.
3. MNa va anoBnkevoete TG pubpioelg oag kat va Byeite and to pevol, natiote to
nAr']Ktpo EXIT.

jote t Asttoupyl napdh-:upn KavaAlol:

Em}\efts 1o kavdaAL MapdAewpn ko matriote to NMPAZINO KOUUT 0TO TNAEXELPLOTHPLO VLT
aklpwon.




fiote éva rpypayic TAebpaons f pablodi
1. EmAeErs TO NPOTLHWHEVO KAVEAAL Kat cm] ouvéxela natrjote to KOKKINO koupni. Oa eppaviotei 1o
oUpBoAo petakivnong.

2. Natrjote UP/DOWN yia vat LETAKWVAGETE TO KaVAAL.

3. Natriote OK yia eruBeBaiwon.

4. EnavoAdBETe Ta Mapandvw BAKOTA yia Va HET \OETE MEPLOCOTED GA
KAeiSwpa Npoypapparog
Mropelte va KAELSWOETE EMAEYpEVA TTPOYPAUHATA VLA TTEP £vn ntpoBoAn

KAelSwpa tnAed A padlod
1. EREETE TO TPOTUUWHEVO KAVAAL KA, OTN CUVEXELQ, TIATAOTE TO KOUMTTL KITPINO Epdaviletal éva
oUpBolo o€ oxfipa KAeLSapLas. Ta dALa emionpaivovtal Twpa we KAELSWHL

2. EnavoAdBETe TO mPonyoUpevo Bripa yia va enAEEETe meploodtepa KavaAta.

3. Na va emBePatwoete Tig pubpioei oag kat va Byeite and to pevol, natiote to koupni EXIT.

4. Natrjote to koupni KITPINO yia va anevepyonotjoete tn Aettoupyia KAELSwHEVWY KavoALDY.

5. Na va Seite ta kKAeldwpéva kavaha, Ba oag InnBei va eloaydyete €ite Tov IPOEMAEYPEVO KWELKO
npdoBacng «000000» eite Tov KwSIKS TEpdoPacng mou £xete opioet TeAevtaia. O KUPLOG KWEIKEG
EekAelbwparog ivar , 888888,

(B) EPG ((HAextpovikdg 08nyé mpoypduparog)

To EPG elvau évag tnAeomtikég 08nydg otnv 086vn mou epdavilel npoypappatiopéva npoypaupata entd
nuépeg vwpitepa yLa kdBe ouvtoviopévo kavdAL. Motfote to koupni EPG oTo TNAEXELPLOTAPLO Yl
npdoBacn otov 0dnyo.

Mnopeite va xpnowonowjoete to rAriktpo UP / DOWN yia va ertAEEETE TO NPOTLUWHEVO
nipdypappa. Eqv undpxouv neplocdtepeg and pia oeAibeg mAnpodopLiwv, XpNOLUONOLAOTE
10 MMAE koupni yia tn oeAida pog ta ndvw kat to KITPINO koupni yia tn ogAida nipog ta
KATW.

Mropeite va enAégeTe Ta kouprnid EPG evog GAAou kavaAol pe ta AfkTpa LEFT/RIGHT, va
Seite Aemtopépeleg yia kdBe cupPav EPG pe to koupnti INFO i va tpoypappatioete pia
eyypadn pe to koupni OK. (Avatpé€te otn oedida 13 autol tou eyxelpidiov ya
AEMTOEPELEG OXETIKA PE TNV EAOYH eyypadric)

(v) Ta§woépnon

Tagopunon Twv KavaAuwy oag and TG akoAouBeg eMAOYEG:

[Katd LCN]-Ta§vopunon twv KavaAlwy oe au§ouoa oeLpd.

[Ava 6vopa uninpeoiag] - Ta§vopnon twv kavaAuwy pe aApapnrikr oepd.

[Avd avayvwprotikd uninpeoiag] - Ta§véunon kavaAiwy cUpubwva He T0 oTadud.

[Avd ONID] - Ta§wvépunon kavaAlwv cUpdpwva pe ToONID.

(d) LCN (Aoyikég aptBudg kavaAiov)

Evepyonoujote 1) anevepyonoujote 1o LCN edv OéAete va Ta§vopuoeTe Ta KavAALL PE pn
QUTOUATO TPOTIO.



(2). PUBHION EdVIV
MNa npdoBacn ato Mevou, matriote MENU kat petda emihé€te [Picture] xpnotpomnouwwveag to
rAfiktpo RIGHT/LEFT. To pevou mapéxet emAOYEG yLa TNV tpoocappoyr Twy pubuioswy
Bivteo. MNatrjote UP/DOWN yia va kdvete pia entthoyr] ko natjote RIGHT/LEFT yia va
NPOoapUOOETE auThv TN puBULoN. Natrote EXIT yia £6080 and to pevol.

(a) AvéAuon
Mnopeite va aMdgete autrv ™ pvBpLon €dv n avdAuon tng ikovag dev daivetal va eivat owortr.
Auti n pUBIoN avtiotokel otnv o kowr puButon yia HDMI.

[480i / 480p]: yia obotnua tnAedpaong NTSC.

[576i / 576p]: yia obotnua tnAedpaong PAL.

[720p / 1080i / 1080p]: yia cbotnua tnAedpaocng NTSC rj PAL.

(B) Mopdri TnAe6paang

Edv n ewdva dev paivetal va gival owotr, pnopeite va aAAGEete autiv t pubuion.

Auto npémeL va TUPLATEL PE TV TIo Ko pUBULON yla TNAEOPAOELS 0T XWPA 0aS.

[NTSC]: yia tTnAedpaon cuotrpartog NTSC.

[PAL]: yua tnAebdpaon ouotrjpartog PAL.

(3). AvaZiitnon kavaAuov

MNa npéoPaon oto pevou, natrjote MENU kot ethé€te [Search Channel] xpnotponowwvrag ta
mArfktpa RIGHT/LEFT.

AUTO TO peVOU TTapEYEL ETUAOYES YLOL TNV Tipoosappoyr Twv pubpicewv Tou kavaAloy avalitnong.
MNatrjote UP/DOWN yia va KGvete pia emdoyr kat atriote RIGHT/LEFT yia va tpooappooEeTe Tig
pubuloetg Natrote EXIT yia £€060 and to Mevol.

(a) Autdparn avalitnon

Auth n enhoyr) Ba avaintioel autépata kavaAla Kat Ba ta anoBnkevoetl pOALG oAokAnpwBOel n
odpwon. OAa ta nponyoUpeva atoBnkevpéva kavaAla kat pubpuioelg Ba Staypadoiv

1. Eruhé€re [Auto Search] kat tatriote OK ) RIGHT yia va ekwviioete tnv avadfitnon KavaAlwy.

2. Na va akupwWoEeTe TV avalftnon kavaAwwy, ratrfote EXIT. Tuxév kavdAia nou éxouv Bpebdel Ba
anobnkeutouv.



Channel Search

(B) Mn autépatn avalitnon

Autr} n emAoyr| 4G EMTPENEL VA KAVETE Oapwon yla VEa KavaAla xwpi va Staypa ete kavaila
Kot pUBHIOELS TIOU EXETE AMOBNKEVOEL TIPONYOUUEVWS.

1. Emégte [Manual Search] kay, otn ouvéxeta, mtatrjote OK fj RIGHT. Oa epdaviotel

n 086évn avalfitnong KavaAlwy.

Manual Search

2. Natriote to MAfKTPo RIGHT/LEFT yLa va enAEEETE T oUXvOTNTA TOU KAVOALOU.

3. Natrjote OK yla va §ekwvrioete v avadfjtnon KavaAlwyv.

Edv BpeBel éva kavdAl, anoBnkeletal kat npootiBetat otn Alota kavaAubv. Edv Sev eival Suvatr
n evpeon KavaAlwy Katd tnv avalrtnon, n povada Ba KAeioeL autdpara.

(v) Xdopa
Erté€te Tn xwpa Stapoviig oag.

(8) loxug kepaiag
| Evepyomouote tnv kepaia edv eivat ouvSedepévn pia e§wTeEPLKN evepyr| Kepaia.

(4). PUBpLON Wpag

TNa va anoktrijoete npdéoBaocn oto Mevou, natriote MENU kat petd emAé§te [Time]
Xpnowonowwvrag ta mAfKktpa RIGHT/LEFT. To pevol mapéxet Tnv emAOYH yLa TPOCAPHOYT TwV
puBpioewv xpovou.

MNatrjote UP/DOWN yua va emilé§ete pua erhoyn kat atrjote RIGHT/LEFT yia va mpoocappooete
TG puBpioeig. Natrote EXIT yia £§080 and to pevou.

Time

Time Offset
Country Region




(o) Metarémon xpévou

EMAEETE QUTOMATN 1) PN CUTOMOTN YL TIPOCAPUOYEG METaTOTong GMT.

(B) Neprox xwpag

En\é€te tnv neploxri xwpag otav to [Time Offset] éxeL oplotel o Auto.

(v) Zdovn dpag

EnAé€te to Offset Lwvng wpag otav to [TimeOffset] éxel pubuiotel oto Manual.

(8)'Yrvog

Erié€te wpa Unvou. H povada Ba tebel oe katdotaon avapovrg Hetd Ty etheypévn wpa.
(5) Eridoyry

MNa npdoPaocn oto pevou, natriote MENU kat enié€te [Option] xpnotponousvag ta mAfKtpa
RIGHT/LEFT. To pevol mapéxet emAoyEg yLa TV mpoaappoyn g yAwooag OSD.

Mwooa vnotitAwv Kat yAwooa fxou.

Opiote pua enhoyr| kat natrjote RIGHT/LEFT yia va npooappdoete th pUbuion.

MNatrjote EXIT yia €§080 and to pevol

®@ ®© @ & ¢

Option

(o) M@ooa OSD (otnv 086vn)

Ené€te pa yAwooa OSD.

(B) Mwooa unotitAwv

EMAEETE TV POTLUWHEVN YAWOOA UTOTITAWY.

(y) M@ooa rixov

EMUAEETE TV TIPOTLHWHEVN YAWOOA FXOU yLa TapakoAoUBnon TNAEOMTIKWY KavaALwy.

Edv n yAwooa Sev eivat Stabéopn, Ba xpnoonownBei n mpoemheypévn yAwooo
TPOYPAUHATOG.

(8) Wnoraxdg fixog

Edwv Sev undpxeL NXog and evioxuth rfxou mou éxeL cuvBebel oe opoagoviko, unopeite va
aMd€ete autriv T puBuLON.

(6). PuBpioeig cuotriparog

MNa npdoPaocn oto Mevou, natrjote MENU kat emAégte [System] xpnoonolivrag ta mAfKTpa
RIGHT/LEFT. To pevol mapéxet ETAOYES YLOL TNV TTPOCAPHOYH TwV pUBRICEWY TOU CUCTHHATOG,.
MNartrjote to mAfiktpo UP/DOWN yia va Kavete pia erhoyr kat atjote RIGHT/LEFT yua va
npooapudoete tn pUBon. NMatrjote EXIT yua £§080 amnd to pevou.




(o) Fovikdg éAeyxog:

Oplote v nAwia yia Tov yovikd éAeyxo.

(B) OpLopég kwdikoL pdoPaocng

Oplote rj aAAG§Te Tov KwdLKO pdoBaong yla KAELWSwpéva npoypaupata. Eloaydyete tov
a6 kwdikd mpdoPaong i Tov npoerAeypévo Kwdikd mpdoBaong "000000". Itn cuvéxela
Ba oag IntnBel va eloaydyete Tov véo Kwd K6 pdoBactig oag. Matriote To koupni OK yia va
emBePALWOETE TOV VEO KWBELKO Ttpdopaong.

MO eruBeBatwBel, matiote EXIT yia €060 and to Mevol. O kipLog Kwdikdg
§exheldwparog eivat 888888,

(v) Eravadopa otig Npoenieypéveg Epyootaciakés Pubpioeig

Enavadépete 1o Set Top Box otig npoeneypéveg pubpioelg epyootaciou.

310 KUpro pevou emhéte [Restore Factory Default] xpnowonowwvrag ta miriktpa
RIGHT/LEFT kat matfjote OK rj RIGHT entloy. Ewoaydyete tov kwdiké npdoBaoiig oag fj Tov
npoenleypévo kwdikd mpdopaocng "000000" kat natriote OK yia emiBeBaiwon. Auth n
enoyr Ba Staypdd el OAa ta npokaboplopéva kavaAia kat T puBpioeLg. O KUpLOG
Kw8IKOG KAeldWpatog eival ,888888".

(6) NAnpodpopieg

MNpoBoAri mAnpodopLwv poviéhou, UALKOU Kat AoyLoptkoU.

(7). usB

MNa npdoBaon oto Mevou, natrjote To koupni MENU kat emtihé€te [USB] xpnouonolwvrag
Ta TAfiktpa RIGHT/LEFT. H emhoyr] pevou MapéXeL yLa avanapaywyr LOUCLKAG, apXeiwv

PwroypadLwv kat toAupéowv. Mnopel va urtootnpiet Tig popdég AVI, MP3, WMA, JPEG
kat BMP.

(a) NoAvpéoa: Otav eivat cuvdedepévn pia cuokeur USB, pnopeite va enlégete and
1§ emthoyég yra Mouoikr), Qwroypadia, Tawia f PVR og autd to pevol
Xpnowonowwvrag ta mAAktpa RIGHT/LEFT kat OK yia erthoyry. EGv pia ouokeurj USB
Sev eival ouvSedepévn, Ba epdaviotel to postSononTkd purvupa "Aev Bpébnke
ouokeur) USB“.

Mulfimedia




Photo Configure

(B) Aapéppwon ¢ ot

Xpévoc 5|a¢dvs|.a(; npouapubm's 70 SLdotnua mpoPorig Slapavewwy oe 1 ~ 8 SeutepdAenta,
- 5 G: tpooappdote 1o edé napouoiaong we Asttoupyla 0-59 f tuxaia.
-Avakovl.a unsutévwnc:

[Keep]: Avanapaywyr] eikévag otnv apxtkr tou ogn.

[Discard]: Avanapaywyr gikévag o€ Aettoupyia mArjpoug 086vng.

({v) Awapépdwon Tawiag:

- EW81k66 unétithog:

TIAEETE To péyeBog Twv umtotitAwy. Ot StaBéoipeg pubpioeis eivar Mikpo, Kavoviké kat Meydho.
- Yréuthog BG:

EnAé€te To xpwpa povrou undtithwy. O Stabéoiueg pubploelg elvar Atadavés, Mkpy, Kitpvo ko
Aeuko.

- Xpipua yp
EnAé€te To xppa vpauuatoasl.pdg unor(t)\wv OL 81aBéoeg puBpioeig elvat Aeuk6, Madpo,
Kokkivo. Mre kat mpdotvo.

(8) Avapdpdpwon USB PVR:

- Zuokeun eyypadrig:

Epdavilel mAnpodopieg oxetka pe tn ouvdedepévn ouokeur amobrikevong USB.

- Mopgonoinon:

Mopdomnolei tn ouvbedepévn ouokeuri USB. (MPOZOXH OA AIATPAWEI OAA TA APXEIA!)

To 1o povasdikd xapaktnplotikd Tou STB elvat n tkavotnTd Tou va eyypadel TnAedpaocn o
aneubelag petddoon. Yndpxouv 8Uo tpédmoL yia va To Kavete autd. To npwto eivat amd va
ouVSEoETE pLa cuokeur| anoBrikevong USB oto STB oag Kat va matroete o koupni eyypadrig oto
tAexelpLotrplo. O GAAoG Tpdmog lvat va tpoypappatioete éva mpoypappa yio eyypasdn
XPNOWOMOLWVTAG TO MITAE KOUMTTL i} péoa and to pevou EPG.

& Py

THAEXEIPIZTHPIA TOXO I'lA THN THAEOPAXH ‘OXO KAI I'TA TON AITOKQAIKOITIOIHTH.
H pv0pon tov mregeiprotypiov givan [IOAY AITAH: 1) matiote To SET (070 TNAg) EIPLOTIIPLO TOV

Kkomom ) ye 3 devtepbrenta. H hvyvie LED (ykpt kovpsi mave 6e81d) 0a yiver otabepd
koK. 2) Matiote "TV Control" 670 Tdve pépog £vog amd To Kovpmid Tov 0£hovpe va
amopvipovevosovpe m.y. VOL +, og avtéd To onpeio to kovpni LED Tov amokmdikomomti) 0o apyicer va
avofoopiver. 3) ZTpéyTe T0 TNAELEIPLGTIPLO TOV UTOKMIIKOTOM|TY KUL TO TNAEYEIPLGTIPLO TG
TNAEOPUGNG TO £Va PTPOGTA Ud TO GAAO 6E amboTEON TEPITOV 3-5 EKATOGTMOV, DGTE 0L MGONTIPES

PUOPOV Vo pToPovYV Vo emL 1l . 4) otiote Yia 2 devTepOAENTA TO KOVUTI 6TO

AELEIPIOTIPLIO TG TNAEGPAONS MOV OEhovpe va petagipovpe, .y VOL +, tdpa to LED 6a
GTOPATOEL Vo avafooPiver Ko B0 aropvi|povEDGEL TV EVTOLY. ZNpEID6TE 6TL 0 i
0a mapapsivel o KatdoTaon ekpadnong, onéte eravarafere T dradikosio ota onpeia 2-4 Yo va
petapépete Tig Ghheg Aertovpyics. 5) A@o¥ petapipere kau To kovpmi ON/OFF (to ykpt kovpmi mov Oa
gvepyomorei kau Oa amevepyomolei TNV THAEOPUGT] PE TO THAEYEIPIGTI|PLO TOV ATOKOIKOTOUTY]),
matiiote To Kovpni SET 110 amobikevon ko £E0do.
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Elreceptor de television digital terrestre de alta definicion
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CAUTION

RESK OF FLECTRIC SHOCK]

DO NOT OFTMI
‘l ATTENTION
RISQUEC DT CHOC CLECTRIQUT!
ME PAS OUVRINI

Este simbolo indica que existe una tension peligrosa en el interior del dispositivo,
causando un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Este simbolo indica que hay instrucciones importantes sobre la gestion y el uso del
dispositivo.

Este simbolo indica que este dispositivo tiene un aislamiento doble entre la tension de
red peligrosa y las partes del dispositivo accesibles al usuario. Utilice solamente
piezas de repuesto idénticas para el mantenimiento.

Contenido del paquete

Compruebe el contenido del paquete antes de la instalacion.

En el paquete tiene que haber estos elementos:

1

2
3
4

Receptor de television DVB-T2 unidad x1
Mando a distancia unidades x2
Bateria tipo AAA para el mando de distancia unidad x1
Manual de usuario unidad x1

@star

. Mando a distancia
Receptor de television DVB-T2

DBIE
TERRESTRIAL

NAVOD K pouZT!

Bateria tipo AAA para el mando de
distancia

Manual de usuario



Salpicadero/cuadro de mandos frontal y trasero

1. Salpicadero/cuadro de mandos frontal

1 Boton POWER (de encender): Apriete el boton para encender o apagar la fuente de alimentacion
principal.

2 Boton CHANNEL DOWN (“ir por canales abajo“): se usa para cambiar de canal sin usar el mando a
distancia

3 Boton CHANNEL UP (“ir por canales arriba“): se usa para cambiar de canal sin usar el mando a
distancia.

4 LED DISPLAY SCREEN (la pantalla tipo LED)®): permite mostrar el niimero de canal o la hora.

5 REMOTE CONTROL SENSOR (Sensor de control remoto): se usa para recibir la sefial del mando
a distancia.

6 USB: sirve para actualizar el software y recuperar el almacenamiento de USB

(*): No es obligatorio

2. Salpicadero/cuadro de mandos trasero

1 RF IN: esta toma/este conector se conecta a su antena externa

2 RF LOOP THROUGH (el 1azo RF por): esta toma/este conector va a suministrar alimentacion a la
senal de RF que viene a su televisor u otro sistema de video suyo.

3 Scart: el conector de salida que sirve para conectarlo al televisor

4 Coacxial (coaxial): Este conector emite una sefial de audio digital.

5 HDMLI: El conector de salida de audio y video con alta definicién que se usa para conectarlo a un
dispositivo de tipo HDMI.



El mando de control remoto

SET | TV/AV

Botones
multimedia:

VOL-  VOL+

PLAY PAUSE STOP

REW  FF

PREV NEXT

<0> - <9>: los botones de niimeros.

CH- /CH +: botones para cambiar el programa.

MENIU: El ment principal se muestra en la pantalla del televisor y, al
pulsar de nuevo, este ment desaparecera.

OK: para confirmar la opcion actual o para mostrar la lista de canales
sin el modo de mend.

VOL- /VOL+: Subir/bajar volumen. Apriete este boton para mover el
cursor.

EPG: Muestra la guia digital de los programas.

FAV: Este boton muestra la lista de sus canales favoritos. Si vuelve a
apretar este boton FAV, accederd a la lista de otros canales favoritos.
V-FORMAT: cambiar entre HDMI 720P y 1080i.

RECALL: volver al canal que ha visto antes.

Rojo / verde / amarrillo / azul: se usa para navegar

entre las paginas en modo teletexto y con el meni de funciones
especiales o GEP (EPG).

TTX: Se usa para activar el teletexto si el canal actual dispone de esta
posibilidad y para salir del modo teletexto apretando el boton EXIT.
SUB-T: Para mostrar opciones de subtitulos (la posibilidad depende del
canal).

LANG: Para cambiar el idioma del audio y el canal izquierdo/derecho
(la posibilidad depende del canal).

EXIT: Utilice este boton para salir del menu actual.

INFO: Sirve para mostrar informacion sobre el canal actual.

TV RADIO: Sirve para cambiar entre los modos de la radio digital y
DVB-T (TDT).

MUTE: activar/desactivar el volumen.

PAGE +/ PAGE: para navegar dentro del ment.

ASPECT: el interruptor 4: 3/16:9.

TIMESHIFT: Se utiliza después del boton RECORD para cambiar de
hora.

TIMER: Sirve para el acceso directo al temporizador ON/OFF.

PVR: para acceder al contenido guardado en el almacenamiento USB.
GOTO: Para ir a la hora deseada en el documento de archivo
multimedia.

REPEAT: para repetir la reproduccion del archivo multimedia.

CONTROL REMOTO TANTO PARA EL TV COMO PARA
DECOFIDICADOR. Configurar el control remoto es MUY SIMPLE: 1)
Presione SET (en el control decodificador) durante 3 segundos. El boton
LED (el gris en la parte superior derecha) se pondré rojo. 2) Presione “TV
Control” arriba de uno de los botones que deseamos memorizar, como, por
ejemplo, VOL +, hasta este punto el boton LED del decodificador
empezard a parpadear. 3) Apunte el control del decodificador y el control
del TV uno frente al otro a 3-5cm de distancia, para que asi los sensores
infrarrojos se puedan comunicar. 4) Presione por 2 segundos el boton en el
control remoto del TV que deseemos transferir, por ejemplo, VOL +, ahora
el LED dejar4 de parpadear y memorizara el comando. Por favor tome en
cuenta que el decodificador se mantendra en modo de aprendizaje, asi que
repita el procedimiento en los puntos 2-4 para transferir las otras funciones.
5) Una vez que haya transferido también el boton ON/OFF (el boton gris
que encenderd y apagara el TV con el control remoto del decodificador),
presione el boton SET para guardar y salir.



Instalacién de baterias

Retire la tapa de las pilas de la parte trasera del mando a distancia y ponga 2 pilas tipo AAA al
compartimento

Compruebe que la polaridad de las pilas coincida con los signos de polaridad en el interior del
compartimento.

1. Arba la tapa 2. Ponga las baterias 3. Cierra la tapa

El uso del mando a distancia

Para usar el mando de control remoto, dirijalo hacia la parte frontal del descodificador digital de
television.

El mando de control remoto funciona a una distancia de hasta 7 metros del descodificador y en un
angulo de hasta 60 grados.

El mando de control remoto no va a funcionar si su camino esta bloqueado por algunos objetos.

La luz solar u otra luz muy intensa reduce la sensibilidad del mando de control remoto.



La conexion del sistema

Puede usar el conector Mt para la conexion principal del descodificador hasta su televisor. Para una
conexion de mayor calidad, use la conexion HDMI directa como se muestra mas abajo. No es obligatoria
una conexion coaxial para conectar un amplificador de sonido.

TV Aerial

LAN

e , - E

Amplifier




Instalacion por primera vez

Una vez se han conectado correctamente todas las conexiones, encienda el televisor y asegurese de que
el dispositivo esté conectado a la fuente de energia principal. Apriete el boton de encender para que se
encienda el dispositivo. Si es la primera vez que utiliza el dispositivo o si usted recientemente ha
restablecido los ajustes predeterminados de fabrica, en la pantalla de su televisor aparecera el menu de la
guia de configuracion.

Installation Guide

Channel Search

(1) [idioma USD] apriete el boton RIGHT/LEFT para seleccionar el idioma.

(2) [Country] apriete el boton RIGHT/LEFT para seleccionar su pais.

(3) [Channel Search] apriete el boton RIGHT / OK para que se empiece la busqueda automética de
canales.

(4) Una vez finalizado el ajuste de canales, puede empezar a ver programas de television.

El procedimiento principal

(1). Los ajustes de gestion del programa
Para entrar en el menu, apriete el boton MENU y seleccione [Program], use los botones de
RIGHT/LEFT para navegar por el ment. El ment le da opciones para modificar los ajustes de

configuracion y de gestion de programa. Seleccione una opcion y presione OK o RIGHT para ajustar esa
configuracion. Presione el boton EXIT para salir del men.

® e 0 ¢ o

Program




a) Editar el programa

Si quiere editar las preferencias/ajustes de su programa (bloquear, saltar, lista de favoritos, mover o
eliminar), tendra que entrar en el ment de edicion del programa. Para acceder a este menu hay que
introducir la contrasefia. Introduzca la contrasefia de forma predeterminada "000000". La contrasefia
maestra de desbloqueo es "888888".

Program Edit

DVBT TV List

Configura sus canales favoritos

Se puede crear una lista de sus programas favoritos para acceder facilmente.

Seleccione su programa favorito de television o radio:

1. Seleccione el canal deseado y presione el boton FAVOURITE.

Aparecera un simbolo en forma de corazon y el canal se marcara como favorito.

2. Repite el paso anterior para seleccionar mas canales favoritos.

3. Para confirmar y salir del menu, pulse el botén EXIT.

Para apagar su canal favorito de television o radio:

Seleccione su canal favorito y pulse el boton FAVOURITE en el mando a distancia para cancelarlo.
Para ver su canal favorito

1. En el modo de ver la television normal, apriete el boton FAVOURITE para que aparezca el ment de
favoritos.

2. Apriete UP/ DOWN para navegar por sus canales favoritos.

3. Apriete OK para seleccionar su canal favorito.

Borrar un programa de radio o television

1. Seleccione el programa y pulse el boton azul.

Aparecera un aviso de advertencia. Pulse OK para borrar el canal.

2. Repita el paso anterior para escoger mas canales para borrar.

Saltar un canal de television o radio

1. Seleccione el canal que desea saltar y apriete el boton verde.

Aparecera el simbolo de saltar de canal. El canal estd marcado como para ser omitido.

2. Repita el paso anterior para que se puedan saltar mas canales.

3. Para guardar los ajustes determinados y salir de la opcion de menu, apriete el boton EXIT.

Para desactivar la funcion de saltar un canal:

Seleccione la opcion de saltar de canal y apriete el boton verde del mando a distancia para apagar esta
funcion.



Cambiar de lugar un programa de radio o television

1. Seleccione el canal deseado y presione el boton rojo. Aparecera el simbolo de cambiar de lugar.

2. Apriete el boton UP / DOWN, para cambiar el lugar de este programa.

3. Presione OK para confirmar.

4. Repite los pasos anteriores para cambiar de lugar mas canales.

Programa de bloqueo

Se pueden bloquear determinados programas para limitar su uso.

Como bloquear un canal de television o radio:

1. Seleccione el canal deseado y pulse el boton amarillo. Aparecera un simbolo de bloqueo. El canal esta
marcado como bloqueado.

2. Repita el paso anterior para seleccionar mas canales.

3. Para confirmar los ajustes deseados y salir del ment, apriete el boton de EXIT.

4. Presione el boton amarillo para desactivar la funcion de bloqueo de canal.

5. Si desea ver los canales bloqueados, debera introducir la contrasefia predeterminada "000000" o la
Gltima contrasefia establecida por usted. La contrasefia de desbloqueo predeterminada es "888888".

(B) GEP (Guia Electrénica de Programas)

La GEP es una guia para su televisor en pantalla que muestra los programas predeterminados para cada
canal ajustado con siete dias antemano. Presione el boton GEP (puede aparecer como EPG) del mando a
distancia para abrir la guia.

Puede utilizar los botones UP/ DOWN para seleccionar el programa deseado. Si hay mas de una pagina
de informacion, utilice el boton azul para subir una pagina y el boton amarillo para bajar una pagina.
Puedes seleccionar la guia electronica de programas (GEP) del canal siguiente usando los botones LEFT
/ RIGHT, ver la informacion con detalles de cada evento de la GEP usando el boton de Informacion o
programar una grabacion con el boton OK (para mas detalles sobre la opcion de grabacion, consulta la
pagina 13 de este manual de usuario).

(¢) Ordenar

Ordene los canales segun las siguientes opciones:

[Segiin LCN] — ordene los canales en orden ascendente.

[Seglin el nombre de proveedor de servicio] — ordene los canales alfabéticamente.

[Segtn el codigo de ID del servicio] — ordene los canales segiin el nombre de la emisora.

[Segtin ONID (en inglés original network identifier, identificador de red original u ONID] — ordenar los
canales segin ONID.

(d) LCN (ntimero de canal 16gico)
Active o desactive LCN para clasificar los canales manualmente.



(2). Ajustar la imagen de television
Para acceder al ment, apriete el boton MENU y, a entonces, seleccione [la imagen] usando el
boton de RIGHT / LEFT. El ment le permite ajustar la configuracion la imagen. Apriete el
botén UP/ DOWN para seleccionar una opcion y presione el boton RIGHT / LEFT para ajustar
esa configuracion deseada. Pulse el boton de EXIT para salir del meni.

(a) Resolucién

Puede cambiar este ajuste si la resolucion de la imagen no le parece bastante correcta. Este ajuste debe
coincidir con el ajuste de HDMI que se usa mas a menudo.

[480i/480p]; Para el sistema de television NTSC.

[576i/576p]: Para el sistema de television PAL.

[720p/1080i/1080p]: Para television de sistema NTSC o PAL.

(b) Formato de televisién

Si la imagen no se ve bien, se puede cambiar este ajuste. Deberia corresponder a la configuracion de
television que se usa mas a menudo en su pais.

[NTSC]: Para un televisor del sistema NTSC.

[PAL]: Para un televisor del sistema PAL.

(3). Busqueda de canales

Para acceder al ment, pulse MENU y seleccione [Buscar canales] con los botones RIGHT / LEFT.

Este ment ofrece opciones para ajustar la configuracion del canal de busqueda.

Presione el boton UP/ DOWN para escoger una opcion y apriete el boton RIGHT / LEFT para ajustar la
configuracion.

Pulse EXIT para salir del menu.

(a) Biisqueda automitica de canal

Esta opcion buscara automaticamente los canales y los guardara cuando usted finalice la busqueda. Se
borraran todos los canales y ajustes que se han guardado antes.

1. Escoja [busqueda automatica] y presione el boton de OK o RIGHT para empezar la busqueda de
canales.

2. Para cancelar la busqueda de canales, presione el boton de EXIT. Se guardaran los canales que se
hayan encontrado.



Channel Search

b) Bisqueda manual
Esta opcion le permite buscar y percibir nuevos canales sin borrar los canales y ajustes guardados
anteriormente.
1. Seleccione [bisqueda manual] y, a después, presione el boton de OK o RIGHT. Aparecera la
pantalla pequefia de bisqueda de canales.

Manual Search

2. Pulse el boton RIGHT / LEFT para seleccionar la frecuencia del canal.

3. Presione el boton de OK para iniciar la busqueda de canales.

Si se encuentra un canal, este canal se guarda y se afiade a la lista de canales. En otro caso, si no se
encuentra ningtn canal durante la busqueda, el dispositivo va a salir de la busqueda de manera
automatica.

(c) Pais

Seleccione su pais de residencia.

(d) Poder de antena

Conecte la fuente de energia de la antena si hay una antena activa externa.

(4). Ajustar la hora

Para acceder a la opcion de ment, presione el boton de MENU vy, a después, escoja la [Hora] con los
botones RIGHT / LEFT. El ment le permite ajustar la configuracion de la hora.

Apriete UP/ DOWN para seleccionar esta opcion y presione el boton de RIGHT / LEFT para ajustar la
configuracion. Pulse EXIT para salir del ment.

Time

Time Offset
Country Reglon

Sleep
Power On/Off




(a) El cambio de hora

Escoja ajustes automaticos o manuales de cambio de la hora de sistema GMT.

(b) Region del pais

Seleccione la region de su pais cuando [el cambio de hora] esté ajustado como automatico.

(¢) Zona horaria

Seleccione el cambio de la zona horaria cuando [el cambio de la zona horaria] esté ajustado como
manual.

(d) El modo de sueiio/hibernacion del dispositivo

Elija la hora del modo de hibernacion del dispositivo. El dispositivo entrara en modo de espera una vez
haya llegado de la hora seleccionada.

(5). Opciones

Para entrar al menu, presione el boton de MENU y seleccione [la opcion] con los botones RIGHT /
LEFT. El ment le permite ajustar el idioma OSD (en ingles on screen display; 1o que se muestra en la
pantalla), el idioma de los subtitulos y el idioma de audio. Seleccione una opcion y presione los botones
RIGHT / LEFT para ajustar la configuracion deseada. Apriete EXIT para salir del menu.

®@ ®© @ & ¢

Option

English
Russian

Audio Description

(a) El idioma OSD (en ingles on screen display; lo que se muestra en la pantalla)

Seleccione el idioma OSD (en la pantalla).

(b) Idioma de los subtitulos

Selecciona el idioma preferido para los subtitulos

(c) Idioma de sonido/audio

Escoja el idioma de audio / sonido que prefiera para ver los canales de television.

Si este idioma no esté disponible, el dispositivo va a usar el idioma predeterminado del programa.

(d) Sonido digital

Si no hay sonido que viene del amplificador de audio que esta conectado al conector coaxial, entonces
usted puede cambiar este ajuste.

(6). Configuracion del sistema

Para entrar a la opcion del ment, presione el boton de MENU vy seleccione [el sistema deseado] con los
botones RIGHT / LEFT. El ment ofrece opciones para ajustar la configuracion del sistema. Apriete el
boton UP/ DOWN para escoger la opcion y apriete los botones UP / DOWN para ajustar la
configuracion. Presione el boton de EXIT para salir del ment.




(a) Instrucciones para los padres:

Escoja la edad del control parental.

(b) Establecer una contraseiia

Establezca o cambie la contrasena de los programas bloqueadas, introduzca la contrasefia anterior o la
contrasefia predeterminada que es "000000". Después, se le pedira que introduzca la nueva contrasefia
suya. Presione el boton OK para confirmar su nueva contrasefia de usted. Una vez confirmada la
contrasefa suya, apriete el boton de EXIT para salir del ment. La contrasefia maestra de desbloqueo es
"888888".

(¢) Restablecer los ajustes predeterminados de fabrica

Restablezca los ajustes originales predeterminados de fabrica de este dispositivo del descodificador. En
el menu principal, seleccione [Restore Factory Default] usando los botones RIGHT / LEFT y presione el
boton de OK o RIGHT para seleccionar. Introduzca su contrasefia o la contrasefia predeterminada
"000000" y presione OK para confirmar. Esta opcion borrara todos los canales y ajustes previamente
configurados. La contrasefia maestra de desbloqueo es "888888".

(d) Informacién

Compruebe la informacion sobre el modelo, el hardware (material fisico) y el software (material de
programas digitales) de este dispositivo.

(7). Dispositivo de USB

Para entrar en el menu, pulse el boton MENU y seleccione [USB] con los botones RIGHT / LEFT. El
menu ofrece opciones para reproducir missica, fotos y archivos de multimedia. Se pueden usar los
formatos de AVI, MP3, WMA, JPEG y BMP.

(a) Multimedia: Después de conectar un dispositivo de USB, usted puede escoger de las opciones
de musica, fotos, peliculas o PVR en este ment utilizando los botones RIGHT / LEFT y el boton
OK. Si el dispositivo USB no esta conectado, aparecera el mensaje de aviso "Dispositivo USB no
se ha encontrado".

Mullimedia




Photo Configure

Slide Mode

Aspect Ratio

(b) Configuracion de fotos:

- El tiempo para mostrar las diapositivas: ajuste el intervalo de presentacion de diapositivas a 1-8
segundos,

- El régimen de diapositivas: ajuste el efecto de presentacion de diapositivas como un modo de 0-59 o
de manera aleatoria.

-La proporcién entre el ancho y la altura de la imagen:

[Guardar]: para mostrar la foto con sus bordes originales.

[Rechazar]: para mostrar la foto a pantalla completa.

(¢) Configuracién de pelicula:

- Ajustes especificos de subtitulos:

Escoja el tamafio de los subtitulos. Ajustes disponibles son: subtitulos de tamafio pequefio, normales y
grandes

- Fondo de subtitulos:

Escoja el fondo de los subtitulos. Opciones disponibles: fondo transparente, gris, color amarillo-verde y
blanco.

- Color de letra de los subtitulos:

Escoja un color de letra de los subtitulos. Opciones disponibles: letras de color blanco, negro, rojo, azul
y verde.



